2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit

FEHB Drug Formulary

| 4

- S

Northern California Region MemberServiceContactCenter
24 hours aday, 7 days aweek. Closed holidays.
1-800-464-4000
711 TTY

8% KAISER PERMANENTE.

60558913



2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees

Health Benefit (FEHB) Drug Formulary

Northern California Region

This document contains information about the drugs we cover when you participate in a Federal Employees
Health Benefits (FEHB) plan offered by Kaiser Permanente (Plan).

This formulary is effective December 5, 2023. Benefits described in this formulary are effective January 1 —
December 31, 2023.

What is the Kaiser Permanente FEHB Drug Formulary?

A formulary is a list of drugs determined to be safe and effective for our members by our Pharmacy and
Therapeutics Committee. Use of formulary drugs enables Kaiser Permanente to provide high quality care to
you and your family at reasonable costs. Kaiser Permanente continually updates the formulary throughout the
year based on new medical evidence, considering the recommendations of appropriate physician experts.

How much will | pay for covered drugs?
The cost-sharing you will pay for most drugs depends on:

e The tier in which your drug is categorized, and
e Whether your drug is included in our formulary. Preferred drugs are included in our formulary. Non-
preferred drugs are not included in our formulary.

Below is the copayment you pay for up to a 30-day supply of prescription drugs at a Plan pharmacy. You pay
only two copayments for up to a 100-day supply for most drugs dispensed through our mail order program.

Drug Tier, Type High Option | Standard Option Basic Option
Tier 1 Generic drugs S10 S15 S15
Tier 2 Preferred brand-name drugs S40 S50 S60
Tier 3 Non-preferred brand-name drugs S40 S50 S60
Tier 4 Specialty drugs $100 S150 $200

You pay 50% of our allowed amount for fertility and sexual dysfunction. Some drugs may be covered at no cost
sharing, such as tobacco cessation medications, women’s contraceptive drugs and devices and drugs required by
ACA. Specific coverage information, including limitations and exclusions, is described in your FEHB brochure (RI
73-003), see Section 5(f) Prescription drug benefits. To get a copy of your FEHB brochure or if you have
questions, please visit our website at kp.org/feds or call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000, 24 hours a day, 7
days a week (closed holidays). For TTY for the hearing/speech impaired, call 711.

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 1
(Northern California Region)


https://healthplans.kaiserpermanente.org/federalemployees/

We define tiers as follows:

e Tier 1. Generic drugs are produced and sold under their generic names after the patent on the brand-
name drug expires. Although the price is usually lower, the quality of generic drugs is the same as brand-
name drugs. Generic drugs are also just as effective as brand-name drugs. The U.S. Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) requires that a generic drug contain the same active drug ingredient in the same
amount as the brand-name drug.

e Tier 2. Brand-name drugs are produced and sold under the original manufacturer's brand name.
Preferred brand-name drugs are listed on our drug formulary.

e Tier 3. Non-preferred brand-name drugs are not listed on our drug formulary and are not covered unless
approved through the exception process.

e Tier 4. Specialty drugs are high-cost drugs that are on our specialty drug list. Kaiser Permanente adopts
the model used by most Medicare plans to determine which drugs are in the specialty tier.

What drugs are eligible to be mailed from the mail order pharmacy?

Most drugs can be mailed from our mail order pharmacy. Some drugs (for example, drugs that are extremely
high cost, require special handling or requested to be mailed outside the state of California) may not be
eligible for mailing. We provide up to a 100-day supply for most drugs when dispensed through our mail order
program for two copayments.

How do | use the FEHB Drug Formulary?

Our formulary drugs are listed in this formulary by medical condition and alphabetically. We consider drugs
not listed on our formulary to be “non-preferred drugs”. You may pay higher cost-sharing for non-formulary
drugs that are medically necessary.

The cost-sharing you pay and other coverage information is determined by the outpatient prescription drug
benefit in your FEHB brochure (Rl 73-003, see Section 5(f) Prescription drug benefits).

Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition

The formulary begins on page 4. The drugs in this formulary are grouped into categories depending on the
type of medical condition that they are used to treat. For example, drugs used to treat a heart condition
are listed under the category, “Cardiovascular Agents.” If you know the medical condition your drug is used
for, simply look for the category name in the list. Then look under the category name for your drug.

Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing

If you are not sure what category to look under, the Index starting on page 25, provides an alphabetical

list of all of the drugs included in this document. Both brand-name drugs and generic drugs are listed.

Look in the Index to find the drug name and the page number where you can locate coverage information.
Turn to the page listed in the Index and find the name of the drug on the list. If you are using a computer to

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 2
(Northern California Region)



view this document, you also use the search function (Ctrl F) to find the medication by name.

Columns on Medical Condition and Alphabetical Listings
There are three columns in the attached chart.

e The first column lists the drug name. Brand-name drugs are capitalized (e.g. ALBENZA) and generic drugs
are listed in lower-case italics (e.g. amoxicillin). Some drugs include different dosage forms and
strengths. All dosage forms and strengths for a particular drug listed may not be on the Formulary.
Some drugs have multiple dosage forms. In such cases, some dosages may be on the Formulary and
others not. Some of these drugs may be available only in a clinic setting.

e The second column indicates drug tier. Some drugs may have more than one tier listed in this column.
This means that the amount you pay may vary based on the dosage or the way the drug is administered.
You will find cost-sharing for your drug in your FEHB brochure. To get a copy of your FEHB brochure or if
you have questions, please visit our website at kp.org/feds or call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000
(TTY 711), 24 hours a day, 7 days a week (closed holidays).

e The third column indicates additional requirements or limits on coverage. These requirements and limits
may include:

QL = Quantity Limit. For certain drugs, we may limit the amount of the drug you can
receive. Additionally, when there is a national shortage of a drug, we may limit the
quantity of the drug dispensed.

Does the FEHB Drug Formulary ever change?

Yes, Kaiser Permanente continually updates the formulary based on new medical evidence, considering the
recommendations of appropriate physician experts and notifies our doctors, pharmacists, and other
clinicians about any changes. If a change in the formulary affects any of your prescriptions, your doctor or
pharmacist will let you know.

Our online formulary at kp.org/formulary is updated on a regular basis. To get updated information about
the drugs covered by Kaiser Permanente or if you have questions, please visit our website at kp.org/feds or
call Member Services at 1-800-464-4000, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week (closed holidays). For TTY for the
hearing/speech impaired, call 711.

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 3
(Northern California Region)


https://healthplans.kaiserpermanente.org/federalemployees/
https://www.kaiserpermanente.org/formulary
https://healthplans.kaiserpermanente.org/federalemployees/

Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

CEFTRIAXONE 5 MB
ANTHELMINTICS SODIUM-DEXTROSE
albendazole 1 cefuroxime axetil 1
BILTRICIDE 2 cefuroxime sodium 1 MB
ivermectin 1 cephalexin 1
ANTIBACTERIALS CHLORAMPHENICOL 1 MB
amikacin sulfate 1 MB SOD SUCCINATE
amoxicillin 1 ciprofloxacin hcl 1
amoxicillin & pot ciprofloxacin in d5w 1 MB
clavulanate 1,2 clarithromycin 1
ampicillin & sulbactam clindamycin hcl 1
. 1 MB - . -
sodium clindamycin palmitate 12
ampicillin sodium 1 MB hydrochloride ’
AVELOX 2 MB clindamycin phosphate 1,2 | MB
azithromycin 1,2 | MB glindamycin phosphate 1 MB
aztreonam 1 MB indow
BICILLIN L-A 2 MB daptomycin 4 MB
CAYSTON 4 QL demeclocycline hcl 1
CEFACLOR 1 dicloxacillin sodium 1
cefadroxil 1 doxy C)Z cline 1
cefazolin sodium 1 MB (monohydrate)
CEFAZOLIN SODIUM- doxycycllne. hyclate 1, 4 MB
DEXTROSE 1 |MB f”’”" omycin 1,2 |MB
cefdinir 1 actobionate
; FLUCONAZOLE IN
cefepime hcl 1 MB SODIUM CHLORIDE 1 MB
CE!:I.EPIME_DEXTROSE 2 MB gentamicin in saline 1 MB
ceﬂx:mg - 1 gentamicin sulfate 1 MB
geé‘;tg’;’gf Asﬁd’ um 1__|MB INVANZ 2 |MB
DISODIUM 1 MB levofloxacin 1
CEFOTETAN levofloxacin in d5w 1 MB
DISODIUM-DEXTROSE |2 | MB linezolid 1,4 | MB
cefoxitin sodium 1 MB meropenem 1 MB
CEFOXITIN SODIUM- 5 MB minocycline hcl 1
DEXTROSE moxifloxacin hcl 1
cefpodoxime proxetil 1 nafcillin sodium 1 MB
ceftazidime 1 MB NAFCILLIN SODIUM IN 5 MB
ceftriaxone sodium 1 MB DEXTROSE
CEFTRIAXONE neomycin sulfate 1
SODIUM IN DEXTROSE | ! MB OXACILLIN SODIUMIN |, | g
DEXTROSE
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 4

(Northern California Reg)



Requirement /

Name of drug

Limits

PENICILLIN G POT IN

DEXTROSE 2 |MB
penicillin g potassium 1 MB
PENICILLIN G

PROCAINE ! MB
PENICILLIN G SODIUM |1 MB
penicillin v potassium 1
piperacillin sodium- 1 MB
tazobactam sodium

PRIMAXIN IV 2 MB
STREPTOMYCIN

SULFATE 4 MB
sulfadiazine 1
sqlfamethqxazole- 1 MB
trimethoprim

sulfasalazine 1
SYNERCID 2 MB
tetracycline hcl 1
tobramycin 4
tobramycin sulfate 1 MB
vancomycin hcl 1,2 | MB
VANCOMYCIN HCL IN > MB
DEXTROSE

XIFAXAN 4 QL
ZOSYN 2 MB
ANTIFUNGALS

ABELCET 2 MB
AMPHOTERICIN B 1 MB
CANCIDAS 2 MB
fluconazole 1
fluconazole in dextrose 1 MB
fluconazole in nacl 1 MB
flucytosine 4
griseofulvin microsize 1
griseofulvin 1
ultramicrosize

ketoconazole 1

nystatin 1

nystatin (mouth-throat) 1
terbinafine hcl 1
voriconazole 1,2 | MB
ANTIMYCOBACTERIALS
CAPASTAT SULFATE 2 MB
cycloserine 4

Name of drug

dapsone

—

Requirement /
Limits

ethambutol hcl

isoniazid

MB

PRETOMANID

PRIFTIN

pyrazinamide

rifabutin

rifampin

MB

TRECATOR

NN =N = —

ANTIPROTOZOALS

ALINIA

atovaquone

atovaquone-proguanil
hcl

chloroquine phosphate

COARTEM

DARAPRIM

QL

hydroxychloroquine
Sulfate

KRINTAFEL

mefloquine hcl

metronidazole

MB

NEBUPENT

MB

paromomyecin sulfate

PRIMAQUINE
PHOSPHATE

N (2NN = NN a alN

ANTIVIRALS

abacavir sulfate

-
N

abacavir sulfate-
lamivudine

—

abacavir sulfate-
lamivudine-zidovudine

N

acyclovir

acyclovir sodium

MB

adefovir dipivoxil

APTIVUS

atazanavir sulfate

BEYFORTUS

MB

BIKTARVY

CABENUVA

cidofovir

MB

CIMDUO

COMPLERA

NINI=ININDIDNDIAIN R &

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 5




Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Tier Limits

2T G ETIE Tier Limits

CRIXIVAN 2 SELZENTRY 2

darunavir 1,2 SOVALDI 4 QL
DESCOVY 2 PREV stavudine 1

didanosine 1 STRIBILD 2

DOVATO 2 SYMFI 2

EDURANT 2 SYMTUZA 2

efavirenz 1 SYNAGIS 4 MB
efavirenz-emtricitabine- tenofovir disoproxil 1

tenofovir disoproxil 1 fumarate

fumarate TIVICAY 2

emtricitabine 1,2 TRIUMEQ 2
emtricitabine-tenofovir 1 PREV valacyclovir hcl 1

disoproxil fumarate valganciclovir hcl 1,2 | QL
entecavir 1,2 VEKLURY 4

EPCLUSA 4 QL VIRACEPT 2

etravirine 1,2 VIRAZOLE 2

EVOTAZ 2 VOCABRIA 2

famciclovir 1 voriconazole 4 MB
fosamprenavir calcium 1 VOSEVI 4 QL
FOSCAVIR 2 MB zidovudine 1,2 |MB
FUZEON 2 |QL,MB URINARY ANTI-INFECTIVES

ganciclovir sodium 1 MB methenamine hippurate | 1

GENVOYA 2 nitrofurantoin 1

HARVONI 4 QL nitrofurantoin

INVIRASE 2 macrocrystal 1.2
ISENTRESS 2 nitrofurantoin monohyd 1

JULUCA 2 macro

lamivudine 1 trimethoprim 1

lamivudine (hbv) 1

lamivudine-zidovudine 1 FIRST GENERATION ANTIHISTAMINES
LIVTENCITY 4 QL cyproheptadine hcl 1
lopinavir-ritonavir 1 diphenhydramine hcl 1 MB
nevirapine 1 promethazine hcl 1 MB
ODEFSEY 2 | ANTINEOPLASTICAGENTS |
oseltamivir phosphate 1,2 ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS

PAXLOVID (150/100) 2 abiraterone acetate 1,4 | QL, OC
PEGASYS 4 QL ABRAXANE 4 MB
PREVYMIS 4 QL, MB ADCETRIS 2 MB
PREZCOBIX 2 ALECENSA 4 QL, OC
RELENZA DISKHALER | 2 ALKERAN 2 OC
RIBAVIRIN 1 ALUNBRIG 4 QL, OC
RIMANTADINE HCL 1 anastrozole 1 OC, PREV
ritonavir 1,2 ARRANON 2 MB
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 6

(Northern California Reg)



Requirement / Requirement /

Name of drug Name of drug

Limits Limits
ASPARLAS 4 QL, MB gemcitabine hcl 1 MB
AVASTIN 4 MB GLEOSTINE 2,4 |0C
azacitidine 1 MB HALAVEN 2 MB
BENDEKA 4 QL, MB HERCEPTIN 4 QL, MB
bicalutamide 1 OoC hydroxyurea 1 OoC
bleomycin sulfate 1 MB IBRANCE 4 QL, OC
BLINCYTO 4 QL, MB IDAMYCIN PFS 2 MB
BRUKINSA 4 QL ifosfamide 1 MB
CABOMETYX 4 QL, OC imatinib mesylate 1 QL, OC
CALQUENCE 4 QL, OC IMBRUVICA 4 QL, OC
CAMPTOSAR 1,2 | MB INTRON A 4 QL, MB
capecitabine 1 QL, OC IRESSA 2 QL, OC
CAPRELSA 4 QL, OC IXEMPRA KIT 2,4 | QL, MB
carmustine 1,2 | MB JAKAFI 4 QL, OC
cisplatin 1 MB JEVTANA 2 MB
cladribine 1 MB KADCYLA 4 QL, MB
COPIKTRA 4 QL, OC KANJINTI 4 MB
COTELLIC 4 QL, OC KEYTRUDA 4 QL, MB
cyclophosphamide 1 OC, MB KISQALI (200 MG 4 QL. oC
CYRAMZA 4 QL, MB DOSE) ’
Cytarabine 1 MB KYPROLIS 4 QL, MB
dacarbazine 1 MB LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY 4 QL OC
DACOGEN 2 | MB DOSE) ’
DARZALEX 4  |aL MB letrozole 1 oc
daunorubicin hcl 1 MB LEUKE_RAN 4 oC
docetaxel 1.2 | MB leuprolide acetate 1,4 | MB
doxorubicin hcl 1 MB LONSURF 4 |QL,OC
doxorubicin hel liposomal | 1,2 | MB LORBRENA 4 |QL,OC
EMCYT 4 |aLoc LUPRONDEPOT (3- |, | yp
ENHERTU 4 MB [AL?PNJSIZJ DEPOT (4-
ERBITUX 2 MB MONTH) 4 MB
erlotinib hcl 4 QL, OC MONTH) 4 MB
ERWINAZE 4 MB LUPRON DEPOT-PED 4 MB
etoposide 1 OC, MB (1-MONTH)
everolimus 4 QL, OC LUPRON DEPOT-PED 5 MB
exemestane 1 OC, PREV (3-MONTH)
FLUDARABINE LYNPARZA 4 QL, OC
PHOSPHATE 1 |MB LYSODREN 4 |QLoC
fluorouracil 1 MB MATULANE 4 QL, OC
FLUTAMIDE 1 OoC megestrol acetate 1 oC
fulvestrant 4 QL, MB MEKINIST 4 QL, OC
GAZYVA 4 QL, MB melphalan hcl 1 MB
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 7

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Tier Limits

Name of drug

Tier Limits

mercaptopurine 1,4 | QL, OC TUKYSA 4 QL, OC

methotrexate sodium 1 OC, MB TYKERB 2 QL, OC

mitomycin 1 MB UNITUXIN 4 QL, MB

mitoxantrone hcl 1 MB VELCADE 2 MB

MVASI 4 MB VENCLEXTA 2,4 |QL,0C

MYLERAN 2 OoC vincristine sulfate 1 MB

NINLARO 4 QL, OC vinorelbine tartrate 1 MB

OoDOMZO 4 QL, OC VOTRIENT 4 QL, OC

OPDIVO 4 QL, MB VYXEOS 4 QL, MB

oxaliplatin 1 MB XALKORI 4 QL, OC

paclitaxel 1 MB XTANDI 4 QL, OC

PADCEV 4 YONDELIS 4 QL, MB

PEMETREXED > MB ZANOSAR 2 MB

DISODIUM ZEJULA 4 QL, OC

pentostatin 1 MB ZELBORAF 4 QL, OC

PERJETA 4 QL, MB ZYDELIG 4 QL, OC

POMALYST 4 QL, OC ZYKADIA 4 QL, OC

REVLIMID 2,4 | QL,LD,OC

RIABNI 4 |QL MB ANTICHOLINERGIC AGENTS

RITUXAN 4 MB atropine sulfate 1,2 | MB

romidepsin 1,2 MB ATROVENT HFA 2

ROZLYTREK 4 QL, OC BELLADONNA )

RYDAPT 4 QL, OC ALKALOIDS-OPIUM

SARCLISA 4 QL chlordiazepoxide hcl- 1

sorafenib tosylate 4 QL, OC clidinium bromide

SPRYCEL 4 QL, OC dicyclomine hcl 1

STIVARGA 4 QL, OC DONNATAL 2

sunitinib malate 4 QL, OC glycopyrrolate 1 MB

SYLVANT 4 QL, MB hyoscyamine sulfate 1,2 | MB

TABLOID 2 OoC ipratropium bromide 1

TAFINLAR 4 QL, OC ipratropium bromide 1

TAGRISSO 4 QL, OC (nasal)

tamoxifen citrate 1 OC, PREV PROPANTHELINE 1

TARGRETIN 2 |oc BROMIDE

TASIGNA 4 QL. OC SPIRIVA RESPIMAT 2

TECENTRIQ 4 QL. MB A'UTQNOMIC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS

temozolomide 1 oC nicotine : 1 PREV

TENIPOSIDE 2 MB nicotine polacrilex 1,2 | PREV

thiotepa 4 MB varenicline tartrate 1 PREV

topotecan hcl 1.2 QL OC, MB PARASYMPATHOMIMETIC (CHOLINERGIC)
AGENTS

TORISEL 2 MB bethanechol chloride 1

TRISENOX 2 QL, MB donepezil hydrochloride | 1

TRUXIMA 2 QL, MB

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 8




Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

2T G ETIE Tier Limits

galantamine 1 STRIVERDI RESPIMAT | 2
hydrobromide terbutaline sulfate 1 MB
nmeeotz%n‘j;’%ie b2 M BLOOD DERIVATIVE

L
PHYSOSTIGMINE S 00 S
SALICYLATE ALBUMIN HUMAN 2 MB
pilocarpine hcl (oral) 1 PLASMANATE 2 MB
SKELE.TAL MUSCLE RELAXANTS ANTIANEMIA DRUGS
atracurium besylate 1 MB INFED > MB
baclofen 1,2 |MB olysaccharide iron
cisatracurium besylate 1 MB g o n); plex 1
cyclobenzaprinfe hcl 1 PROFERRIN ES 5
dantrolene sodium 1,2 | MB PROFERRIN-FORTE 2
g:xgceg’c’)amo’lw 1 VENOFER 2 |mvB
BROMliJDE U 1 MB ANTIHEMORRHAGIC AGENTS
Lt —— A -
rocuronium bromide 1 MB :
tizaLrI7idirllg hol I 1 ALPHANINE SD 2 QL, MB
vecuronium bromide 1 MB aminocaproic acid 1 MB
SYMPATHOLYTIC (ADRENERGIC BLOCKING) BENEFIX 2 __|QL, MB
AGENTS ELOCTATE 2 QL, MB
dihydroergotamine 1, 2, GELFOAM SPONGE >
mesylate 4 QL, MB SIZE 100
ERGOMAR 4 HEMLIBRA 2 QL
guanfacine hcl 1 HEMOFIL M 2 QL, MB
phenoxybenzamine hcl | 4 HUMATE-P 2 QL, MB
phentolamine mesylate | 1 MB IDELVION 2 QL, MB
SYMPATHOMIMETIC (ADRENERGIC) AGENTS KCENTRA 2 _|MB
albuterol sulfate 1 KOGENATE FS 2 QL, MB
dobutamine hcl 1 MB NOVOSEVEN RT 2 | MB
DOBUTAMINE IND5W | 1 MB PRAXBIND 2 __|MB
DOPAMINE HCL T VB PROFILNINE 2 |aL,mB
DOPAMINE IN D5W 1 MB PROTAMINE SULFATE |1 MB
EPHEDRINE SULFATE | MB RECOTHROM 2
(PRESSORS) RIASTAP 2 QL
epinephrine 1,2 | MB tranexamic acid 1 MB
epinephrine hcl 1 MB XYNTHA 2 QL, MB
fluticasone-salmeterol 1,2 ANTITHROMBOTIC AGENTS
ipratropium-albuterol 1 ACTIVASE 2 MB
midodrine hcl 1 anagrelide hcl 1
norepinephrine bitartrate | 1 MB ANGIOMAX 2 MB
SEREVENT DISKUS 2 ARGATROBAN 2 MB
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 9

(Northern California Reg)



Requirement / Requirement /

Name of drug Name of drug

Limits Limits
aspirin-dipyridamole 1 rosuvastatin calcium 1 PREV
BRILINTA 2 simvastatin 1 PREV
cilostazol 1 BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS
clopidogrel bisulfate 1 atenolol 1
EFFIENT 2 atenolol & chlorthalidone | 1
heparin (porcine) in 1 MB bisoprolol & 1
sodium chloride hydrochlorothiazide
HEPARIN SOD 1 MB bisoprolol fumarate 1
(PORCINE) IN DSW BREVIBLOC INNACL |2 MB
heparin sodium (porcine) | 1 MB carvedilol 1
Z)ecii(ag ’L”"S;Od’um (porcine) | , MB esmolol hcl 1 MB

labetalol hcl 1 MB
INTEGRILIN 2 MB metoprolol succinate 1
LOVENOX 2 QL metoprolol tartrate 1 MB
PRADAXA 2 propranolol hcl 1 MB
PROFILNINE 2 MB sotalol hol 1
THROMBATE Il 2 | MB sotalol hel (afib/afi) 1
TNKASE 2 | MB CALCIUM-CHANNEL BLOCKING AGENTS
warfarin sodium L amlodipine besylate 1
HEMATOPOIETIC AGENTS CLEVIPREX 2 VB
ADAKVEQ 4 diltiazem hel 1 |MB
LEUKINE 4 QL, MB diltiazem hcl coated
NIVESTYM 4 QL beads 1
PROCRIT 2,4 |QL,MB nicardipine hcl 1 MB
PROMACTA 4 QL nifedipine 1
HEMORRHEOLOGIC AGENTS nimodipine 1
pentoxifylline 1 verapamil hcl 1 MB

CARDIAC DRUGS
ALPHA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS adenosine 1 MB
doxazosin mesylate 1 amiodarone hcl 1 MB
prazosin hcl 1 digoxin 1,2 | MB
tamsulosin hcl 1 disopyramide phosphate | 1, 2
terazosin hcl 1 dofetilide 1
ANTILIPEMIC AGENTS flecainide acetate 1
atorvastatin calcium 1 PREV ibutilide fumarate 1 MB
cholestyramine 1 LIDOCAINE HCL 1 MB
cholestyramine light 1 (CARDIAC)
colestipol hcl 1 lidocaine in d5w 1 MB
ezetimibe 1 mexiletine hcl 1
fenofibrate 1 milrinone lactate 1 MB
gemfibrozil 1 milrinone lactate in 1 MB
lovastatin 1 PREV dextrose
pravastatin sodium 1 PREV procainamide hcl 1 MB
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 10

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

propafenone hcl

Tier Limits
1

quinidine gluconate

1

quinidine sulfate

1

HYPOTENSIVE AGENTS

CARDENE IV

MB

clonidine

clonidine hcl

hydralazine hcl

MB

hydrochlorothiazide

METHYLDOPA

minoxidil

nitroprusside sodium

AlRalAalaAaalalaN

MB

RESERPINE

2

RENIN-ANGIOTENSIN-ALDOSTERONE

SYSTEM INHIBITORS

benazepril hcl

enalaprilat

MB

ENTRESTO

lisinopril

lisinopril &
hydrochlorothiazide

losartan potassium

losartan potassium &
hydrochlorothiazide

spironolactone

spironolactone &
hydrochlorothiazide

valsartan

valsartan-
hydrochlorothiazide

[ G R N [ U N L U N U N O P g N

SCLEROSING AGENTS

ETHAMOLIN

MB

sodium tetradecyl sulfate

MB

VARITHENA

N[N
N

MB

VASODILATING AGENTS

alprostadil

MB

ambrisentan

N

QL, LD

CAVERJECT

MB

dipyridamole

isosorbide dinitrate

isosorbide mononitrate

nitroglycerin

N

MB

DN alaalalNN(=a—

Name of drug

Tier Limits

NITROGLYCERIN IN
D5W 2 MB
papaverine hcl 2 MB
sildenafil citrate 1 QL
sildenafil citrate
(pulmonary 1 QL
hypertension)
tadalafil 1 QL
tadalafil (pulmonary 1
hypertension)
TRACLEER 2 QL, LD
treprostinil 2,4 | QL, LD, MB
VENTAVIS 4 QL

| CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS |
ANALGESICS AND ANTIPYRETICS
acetaminophen w/ 1
codeine
alfentanil hcl 1 MB
buprenorphine 1 QL
buprenorphine hcl 1 QL, MB
buprenorphine hcl- 1 aL
naloxone hcl dihydrate
BUTORPHANOL 1 MB
TARTRATE
choline & mag salicylate | 1
CODEINE SULFATE 1
etodolac 1
fentanyl 1 QL
fentanyl citrate 1,2 | MB
hydrocodone- 19
acetaminophen ’
hydromorphone hcl 1,2 | QL, MB
ibuprofen 1
indomethacin 1,4 | QL
INDOMETHACIN
SODIUM 1 |MB
INFUMORPH 200 2 MB
ketorolac tromethamine | 1 MB
MECLOFENAMATE 1
SODIUM
mefenamic acid 1
meloxicam 1
meperidine hcl 1 MB
methadone hcl 1,2 | MB

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 11




Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
morphine sulfate 1,2 | MB magnesium sulfate 1,2 | MB
nabumetone 1 oxcarbazepine 1
nalbuphine hcl 1 MB phenytoin 1
naproxen 1 PHENYTOIN SODIUM 1 MB
NEOPROFEN 2 MB phenytoin sodium 12
OFIRMEV 2 MB extended ’
oxycodone hcl 1 pregabalin 1
oxycodone w/ 14 |aL primidor7e 1
acetaminophen ’ rufinamide 1,4
salsalate 1 SABRIL 2 QL
sufentanil citrate 1 MB topiramate 1
sulindac 1 valproate sodium 1 MB
tramadol hcl 1 valproic acid 1
tramadol-acetaminophen | 1 zonisamide 1
ULTIVA 2 MB ANTIMANIC AGENTS
ANOREXIGENIC AGENTS AND RESPIRATORY lithium carbonate | 1 |
AND CEREBRAL STIMULANTS ANTIMIGRAINE AGENTS
amphetamine- 1 QL eletriptan hydrobromide | 1
dextrgamp hetamine ergotamine w/ caffeine 1,2
caffeine citrate 1 MB naratriptan hel 1
dexmethylphenidate hcl | 1 QL SIT

- rizatriptan benzoate 1
dextroamphetamine 1 sumatriptan 1
Sulfate . -
methylphenidate hcl 1.2 QL sumatriptan succinate 1
modafinil 1 ANTIPARKINSONIAN AGENTS
phentermine hel 1 amantadine hcl 1
QSYMIA 2 APOKYN 4 QL, LD
VYVANSE 2 QL benztropmg mesylate 1 MB
ANTICONVULSANTS bromocrlptlne mesy/ate 1
carbamazepine 1 cabergoline 1
CELONTIN 2 carbidopa 1,2
clonazepam 1 carb/.dopa-levodopa 1,2 | MB
divalproex sodium 1 Zi;gg?oa’;;emdol) a- 1
EQUETRO 2
— entacapone 1
ethosuximide 1 pramipexole
felbamate 1,4 dihydrochloride !
fosphenytoin sodium 1 MB rasagiline mesylate 1
gabapentin 1 ropinirole hydrochloride | 1
lacosamide 1 selegiline hcl 1
lamotrigine 1,2 trihexyphenidyl hcl 1
levetiracetam 1 MB ANXIOLYTICS, SEDATIVES, AND HYPNOTICS
LEVETIRACETAMIN 2 MB alprazolam 1 QL
NACL -
buspirone hcl 1

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 12



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits

chlordiazepoxide hcl 1 citalopram hydrobromide | 1
clorazepate dipotassium | 1 clomipramine hcl 1
DIASTAT ACUDIAL 2 QL clozapine 1
diazepam 1 MB desipramine hcl 1
DROPERIDOL 1 MB doxepin hcl 1
hydroxyzine hcl 1 MB duloxetine hcl 1
hydroxyzine pamoate 1 escitalopram oxalate 1
lorazepam 1 QL, MB fluoxetine hcl 1
midazolam hcl 1 MB fluphenazine decanoate | 1 MB
NEMBUTAL 2 MB fluphenazine hcl 1
oxazepam 1 QL fluvoxamine maleate 1
phenobarbital 1 haloperidol 1
phenobarbital sodium 1 MB haloperidol decanoate 1 MB
PRECEDEX 2 MB haloperidol lactate 1 MB
temazepam 1 QL imipramine hcl 1
zolpidem tartrate 1 QL INVEGA SUSTENNA 2,4 | MB
CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS, loxapine succinate 1
MISCELLANEOUS lurasidone hcl 1
acamprosate calcium 1 mirtazapine 1
atomoxetine hcl 1 NEFAZODONE HCL 1
flumazenil 1 MB nortriptyline hcl 1
guanfacine hcl (adhd) 1 olanzapine 1 MB
memantine hcl 1,2 pa/iperidone 1
riluzole 1 paroxetine hcl 1
selegiline hcl 1 perphenazine 1
GENERAL ANESTHETICS PERPHENAZINE-
BREVITAL SODIUM 2 MB AMITRIPTYLINE 1
etomidate 1 MB phenelzine sulfate 1
FORANE 2 PIMOZIDE 1
ketamine hcl 1 MB prochlorperazine 1
propofol 1 MB prochlorperazine 1 MB
OPIATE ANTAGONISTS edisylate
escitalopram oxalate 1 prochlorperazine 1
naloxone hcl 1 MB malegte -

protriptyline hcl 1
naltrexone hel 1 quetiapine fumarate 1
NALTREXONE HCL 2
VIVITROL 4 RISPERDAL CONSTA 2,4 | QL,MB
PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC AGENTS risperidone 1
amitriptyline hcl 1 sgﬂrgl/ng hel L
aripiprazole 1 th/.or/c{azme hcel 1
ARISTADA 4 MB l{Irvalz(r)liI/?II;(ye;)nrimine sulfate :]I
bupropion hcl 1 PREV trazodone hol 1
chlorpromazine hcl 1 MB

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 13




Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits

trifluoperazine hcl 1 OMNITROPE PEN 5 INJ 5

trimipramine maleate 1 DEVICE

venlafaxine hcl 1 ONETOUCH DELICA 2

Ziprasidone hcl 1 PLUS LANCET33G
_CONTRACEPTIVES (FOAMS, DEVICES) g0l o0

CONTRACEPTIVES (FOAMS, DEVICES) SLEJ\R;ESOFT LANCING 2

WIDE-SEAL

DIAPHRAGM 60 2 |PREV o et 0 2
IEVICEST T [PEDIATRICSMALL |,

DEVICES MASK

1/2 ALLERGIST TRAY > POLYFIN QR INFUSION >

SYRINGE 27G X 3/8" SET 42"

3ML MEDSAVER syringe (disposable) 2

SYRINGE/PERMNEEDL | 2

E 256G X 1" DIAGNOSTIC AGENTS

AEROCHAMBER PLUS 2 ACETEST 2

FLO-VU SMALL - ; ;

AEROTRACH PLUS 5 adenosine (diagnostic) 1 MB

ASSESS FULLRANGE |, | ym é;i%?;'x 2 e

PEAK METER

BD 10ML LUER-LOK ) CHEMSTRIP 9 2

SYRINGE 22G X 1-1/2" CHIRHOSTIM 2 MB

BD CATHETER TIP > CONRAY 2 MB

SYRINGE CORTROSYN 2 MB

BD DISP NEEDLE 2 CREON 2

BD DISP NEEDLES 2 CYSTOGRAFIN 2 MB

BD FILTER NEEDLE/5 ° DIASTIX 2

MICRON EOVIST 2 MB

BD HYPODERMIC 2 fluorescein sodium

NEEDLE injection ! MB

BD INSULIN SYRINGE 1, 2 fluorescein sodium

BD INTERLINK BLUNT ° topical 1

CANNULA fluorescein w/ 1

BD LANCET DEVICE 2 benoxinate

BD LUER-LOK 2 GADAVIST 2 MB

SYRINGE gadoterate meglumine 1

LBJ/[?:PEN NEEDLEMINI | ,, GASTROGRAFIN 2

BD SAFETYGLIDE mdigolindisulfonate 2 |mB

SYRINGE/NEEDLE KETO-DIASTIX 2

CONTOUR NEXT

CONTROL 2 LEXISCAN 2 MB

DISPOSABLE POWER | 2 LUMASON 2 | MB

INSUFLON 2 METOPIRONE 2

MULTIHANCE 2 MB

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 14




Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

IN DSW

Tier Limits Tier Limits
OMNIPAQUE 2 MB hydrochlorothiazide 1
ONETOUCH ULTRA 2 indapamide 1
READI-CAT 2 2 mannitol 1 MB
THYROGEN 4 MB metolazone 1
TISSUEBLUE 2 SODIUM EDECRIN 2 MB
TUBERSOL 2 MB torsemide 1
triamterene & 1
hydrochlorothiazide
ALKALINIZING AGENTS ION-REMOVING AGENTS
CYTRA K CRYSTALS 1 sevelamer carbonate 1
potassium citrate 1 sodium polystyrene 1
(alkalinizer) Sulfonate
SODIUM ACETATE 2 MB IRRIGATING SOLUTIONS
sodium bicarbonate 1,2 | MB acetic acid 1 MB
sodium citrate & citric 1 DIANEAL LOW > MB
acid CALCIUM/4.25% DEX
AMMONIA DETOXICANTS ringer's irrigation 1 MB
lactulose 1 sodium chloride (gu 1 MB
lactulose 1 irrigant)
(encephalopathy) Watgr for irrigation, 1 MB
LITHOSTAT 4 sterile
sodium phenylbutyrate 2.4 QL REPLACEMENT PREPARATIONS
CALORIC AGENTS calcium acetate
) 1,2
AMINOSYN I 2 | MB (phosphate binder)
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE calcium chioride 1 | mB
(2.75/5) 2 MB (dihydrate)
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE CALCIUM GLUCONATE | 1 MB
(4.25/10) 2 MB CHROMIC CHLORIDE |2 MB
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE CUPRIC CHLORIDE 2 MB
2 MB -
(5/15) dextrose in lactated 1 MB
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE 5 MB ringers
(5/20) dextrose in ringers 1 MB
CLINIMIX/DEXTROSE dextrose w/ sodium
(4.25/10) 2 |MB chloride 1.2 | MB
dextrose 1.2 | MB hetastarch in sodium
, . 1 MB
INTRALIPID 2 MB chloride
PHENEX-1 2 HEXTEND 2 MB
DIURETICS K-PHOS 2
amiloride & 1 EICI;\IL(-ELEAR?STQESVD 2 MB
hydrochlorothiazide -
bumetanide 1 MB LACTATED RINGERS 2 MB
chlorthalidone 1 LMD IN DSW 2 MB
ethacrynic acid 1,2 LMD IN NACL 2 MB
furosemide 1 MB MAGNESIUM SULFATE 5 MB

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 15



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug Name of drug

potassium acetate 1 MB ANTI-INFECTIVES
potassium bicarbonate 1 BACITRACIN 1
potassium chloride 1,2 | MB bacitracin-polymyxin b 1
potassium chloride in 1 MB (ophth) _
dextrose chlorhexidine gluconate 1
potassium chloride in (mouth-throat)
dextrose & sodium 1,2 | MB ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) | 1
glg?rrfSeSIUM erythromycin (ophth) 1
atifloxacin (ophth 1
CHLORIDE IN NACL 1 MB gentamicin s(ulfate)
potassium chloride (ophth) 1
microencapsulated 1 moxifloxacin hcl (ophth) | 1
crystals er NATACYN 2
potassium phosphates 1 MB neomycin-bacitracin zn-
ringer's 1 MB polymyxin 1
SELENIUM 2 MB NEOMYCIN-
sodium chloride 1 MB POLYMYXIN- 1
sodium phosphates GRAMICIDIN
(sodium phosphate 1 MB ofloxacin (ophth) 1
dibasic & monobasic) ofloxacin (otic) 1
trace minerals (cr-cu-mn- 1.2 | MB polymyxin b-trimethoprim | 1
zn) sulfacetamide sodium
ZINC CHLORIDE 2 MB (ophth) 1
URICOSURIC AGENTS tobramycin (ophth) 1,2
colchicine w/ probenecid | 1 TRIFLURIDINE 1
probenecid 1 ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS
PENZYMEST T [ BLEPHAMIDE 1,2
ENZYMES ciprofloxacin- 1
ALDURAZYME 2 MB dexamethasone
ARALAST NP 2 QL, MB cyclosporine (ophth) 1,2
CEREZYME 4 MB DEXAMETHASONE 1
ELAPRASE 4 QL, MB SODIUM PHOSPHATE
ELITEK 2 MB diclofenac sodium 1
FABRAZYME 4 QL MB (ophth).
HYLENEX 2 VB flunisolide (nasal) 1
LUMIZYME 4 QL. MB fluorometholone (ophth) | 1, 2
NAGLAZYME 4 |aL MB bt 1
PULMOZYME 4 QL p -
STRENSIQ 4 |aL ';ﬁ’;’g:j one propionate | 4
VIMIZIM 4 QL, MB ketorolac tromethamine 1
VORAXAZE 4 QL, MB (ophth)
VPRIV 4 MB neomycin-polymy- 1
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 16

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

neomycin-polymyxin-hc 1 lidocaine hcl (mouth- 1

(otic) throat)

PRED MILD 1,2 proparacaine hcl 1,2

RETISERT 4 MB tetracaine hcl (ophth) 1

ANTIALLERGIC AGENTS MYDRIATICS

azelastine hcl 1 atropine sulfate 1

CROMOLYN SODIUM 1 (ophthalmic)

olopatadine hcl 1 CYCLOMYDRIL 2

ANTIGLAUCOMA AGENTS cyclopentolate hcl 1,2

acetazolamide 1 HOMATROPAIRE 1

acetazolamide sodium 1 MB tropicamide 1

BETAXOLOL HCL 1 VASOCONSTRICTORS

bimatoprost 1 phen}{lephrine hcl 1

o arete — 1 (GASTROINTESTINALDRUGS

dorzolamide hcl 1

dorzolamide hcl-timolol ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS

maleate 1 balsalazide disodium 1

latanoprost 1 mesalamine 1,2

LEVOBUNOLOL HCL 1 ANTIDIARRHEA AGENTS

methazolamide 1 bismuth subsalicylate 1

MIOCHOL-E 2 MB diphenoxylate w/ 1

MIOSTAT 2 MB atropine

MITOSOL 2 ANTIEMETICS

PHOSPHOLINE IODIDE | 2 AKYNZEO 2 QL

pilocarpine hcl 1 aprepitant 1,2 | QL

timolol maleate (ophth) 1 dronabinol 1

EENT DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS fosaprepitant 1 MB

acetic acid (otic) 1 dimeglumine

APRACLONIDINE HCL [ 1, 2 granisetron hel 1

BSS 2 MB meclizine hcl 1

BYOOVIZ 4 VB ondansetron 1

EYLEA 4 MB ondansetron hcl 1 MB

HEALONS5 2 MB scopolamine 1,2
ANTIULCER AGENTS AND ACID

LUCENTIS 4 QL, MB SUPPRESSANTS

MACUGEN 2 MB —

PHOTREXA- c:metl.dl.ne hcel 1

PHOTREXA VISCOUS | 2 famotidine 1 |MB

KIT FAMOTIDINE 1 MB

VISUDYNE 2 |MB PREMIXED

LOCAL ANESTHETICS 27,;78:5[ ;’ngl’; 1

gﬁ:r (EFIZII CAL ; pantoprazole sodium 1,2 | MB
sucralfate 1,2

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 17

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
CATHARTICS AND LAXATIVES methylprednisolone 1 MB
castor oil 1 acetate
peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb- | 4 o | poey methylprednisolone sod | 4 5 | \1g
sod chloride-sod sulfate ’ succ
peg 3350-potassium prednisolone 1
chloride-sod 1 PREV prednisolone sodium 1
bicarbonate-sod chloride phosphate
SORBITOL 2 prednisone 1
CHOLELITHOLYTIC AGENTS SOLU-CORTEF 2 MB
ursodiol 1] ANDROGENS
DIGESTANTS danazol 1
CREON R methyltestosterone 1
PROKINETIC AGENTS testosterone 1,2
metoclopramide hcl 1 MB testosterone cypionate 1,2 | MB
testosterone enanthate 1 MB
GOLD COMPOUNDS ANTIDIABETIC AGENTS
RIDAURA 4 glimepiride 1
T — !
HEAVY METAL ANTAGONISTS glipizide-metformin hel | 1
BAL IN OIL 2 |[MB glyburide 1
CHEMET 4 HUMALOG 2
deferasirox 1,2 | QL HUMULIN 70/30 2
deferoxamine mesylate | 1 MB HUMULIN N 2
penicillamine 4 HUMULIN R 2
HORMONES AND SYNTHETIC SuBSTITUTES | ol NGLARERE 2
INSULIN GLARGINE-
ASIANEX (120 YFGN ;
eterep boses) | - R—
etamethasone so
phosphate & acetate ! M8 aé%ﬂgé% (0.250R0.5 |, QL
budesonide 1 —— )
budesonide (inhalation) | 1,2 | QL C ’%J-:-Ig;zn 6 hel ; al
budesonide-formoterol 12
fumarate dihydrate s ANTIHYPOGLYCEMIC AGENTS
dexamethasone 1,2 BAQSIMI TWO PACK 2
dexamethasone sodium 1 MB GLUCAGEN 2 MB
phosphate glucagon (rdna) 1 MB
FLOVENT HFA 2 CONTRACEPTIVES
fludrocortisone acetate 1 desogestrel & ethinyl 1 PREV
hydrocortisone 1 estradiol
KENALOG 2 MB drospi(enone-ethinyl 1 PREV
methylprednisolone 1 estradiol
ELLA 2 PREV

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 18




Requirement / Drug Requirement/

Name of drug Name of drug

Limits Tier Limits
ethynodiol diacet & eth 1 PREV FORTEO 4 QL, MB
estrad PITUITARY
etonogestrel-ethinyl 1 ACTHAR 4 LD, MB
fS” adiol e DDAVP RHINAL TUBE | 2
eesvtfgc(,),-ffes refée 1 PREV desmopressin acetate 1,2 | MB
levonorgestrel 1 PREV gszg;/()p ressin acetate 1
(emergency oc) n
levonorgestrel-eth desmop ressin acetate 1

. . . 1 PREV spray refrigerated

estradiol (triphasic) PROGESTINS
MIRENA (52 MG) 2 PREV, MB
NECON 10/11-28 1 | PREV EEE(O);ERTOFXERA ; MB
NEXPLANON 2 MB
norel - - medroxyprogesterone

gestromin-ethinyl 1 PREV acetate 1 oC
estradiol
norethin acet & estrad-fe | 1| PREV ’;"'Ci‘l; ‘;;‘y(’;g Orgfasc"gg one ) |1 we
norethindrone & eth 1 | PREV norethindrone acetate | 1
norethindrone progesterone 1 OC, MB
(contraceptive) 1 PREV zgl\ggr&%l;lml AGONISTS-ANTAGONISTS
norethindrone-eth 2.4 QL
estradiol (triphasic) ! PREV FLEXPRO ’
norgestimate-ethinyl 1 PREV SEROSTIM 4 QL
estradiol THYROID AND ANTITHYROID AGENTS
norgestimate-ethinyl 1 PREV levothyroxine sodium 1,2 | MB
estradiol (triphasic) liothyronine sodium 1
ESTROGENS AND ESTROGEN AGONISTS- methimazole 1
ANTAGONISTS : :

ropylthiouracil 1

CLOMIPHENE CITRATE | 1 Ssk ;
L R |LOCAL ANESTHETICS |
esterified estrogens &
methyltestosterone ! LOC':AL ANESTHETICS
estradiol 1.2 bup/'vaca/'ne hcl 1 MB
estradiol vaginal 1.2 bupl.vacal.ne in dextrose |1 MB
estradiol valerate 1,2 ggﬁgﬁ%’gg w/ 1,2 | MB
raloxifene hcl 1 OC, PREV chloroprocaine hcl 1,2 | MB
GONADOTROPINS LIDOCAINE HCL
ELIGARD 2 (CARDIAC) PF 1,2 | MB
GONAL-F 2 MB lidocaine hcl (local 1 MB
MENOPUR 2 anesth.)
NOVAREL 4 MB lidocaine w/ epinephrine | 1,2 | MB
OVIDREL 2 NAROPIN 2 MB
SYNAREL 4 POLOCAINE 1 MB
PARATHYROID tetracaine hcl 1 MB
catoitonin (saimon) |1 _| | MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 19

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits
MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS MYOBLOC 2 MB
acetylcysteine 1 octreotide acetate 1,4 | QL, MB
acetylcysteine (antidote) | 1 MB ORENCIA 4 QL, MB
ACTIMMUNE 4 QL OTEZLA 4 QL
alendronate sodium 1 pamidronate disodium 1 MB
allopurinol 1 RASUVO 2
AMJEVITA 2 RIMSO-50 2 MB
AVONEX 2,4 | QL, MB SANDIMMUNE 2 MB
azathioprine 1 sirolimus 1, 2,
BETASERON 4 QL 4
BOTOX 2 MB sodium fluoride 1 PREV
BOTOX COSMETIC 2 MB sodium fluoride (dental) | 1, 2
BRIDION 2 MB SOLIRIS 2 mB
CERDELGA 4 QL tacrolimus 1,2 |MB
cinacalcet hcl 1 TAKHZYRO 4 QL
CINRYZE 4 QL, MB THALOMID 4 QL
colchicine 1 THIOLA 4
cyclosporine modified 19 TYSABRI 2 QL, LD, MB
(for microemulsion) ’ ULTOMIRIS 4
CYSTADANE 4 QL VYVGART 4 QL, MB
CYSTAGON 2 QL water for injection, sterile | 1 MB
dexrazoxane hcl 1 MB XELJANZ 4 QL
dimethyl fumarate 1 zoledronic acid 1 MB
disuliram 1.2 ‘oxvtocies
ELMIRON 4 OXYTOCICS
ENBREL 4 QL HEMABATE 2 MB
finasteride 1 methylergonovine 1 MB
FUSILEV 2 MB maleate
glatiramer acetate 1 QL MIFEPREX 2 PREV
GRASTEK 2 oxytocin 1 MB
icatibant acetate 2,4 | QL, MB PREPIDIL 2
INFLECTRA 4 |8 | PHARMACEUTICALAIDS |
KALYDECO 4 QL PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS
KINERET 2 QL ALOE VERA 2
leflunomide 1 ALPROSTADIL 2
leucovorin calcium 1 MB ATROPINE SULFATE >
levocarnitine (metabolic 1 MB MONOHYDRATE
modifiers) BIOTIN-D 2
mesna 1,4 | QL, MB BORIC ACID 2
methylene blue 1 MB CANTHARIDIN 2
(antidote) CARBAMAZEPINE 2
mycophenolate mofetil 1,4 CHLORPROMAZINE
mycophenolate sodium 1 HCL 2
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 20

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

CHOLESTEROL 2 SODIUM BENZOATE 2
CLINDAMYCIN HCL 2 SORBITOL 2
CLOBETASOL ) SQUARIC ACID )
PROPIONATE DIBUTYLESTER

CLOTRIMAZOLE 2 SULFUR )
COLLODION FLEXIBLE |2 PRECIPITATED

CYSTEAMINE HCL 2 TESTOSTERONE 5
DEXAMETHASONE 2 PROPIONATE

ESTRADIOL 2 THYMOL 2
GLYCERIN 5 TRANEXAMIC ACID 2
GLYCOPYRROLATE | 2 XEQT'\”O%PD%'—ONE 2
HALOPERIDOL 2 OREA 5
HYDROCORTISONE 2

HYDROXOCOBALAMIN | 2 ZINC SULFATE 2
HYDROXYPROGESTE | RESPIRATORY TRACTAGENTS |
RONE CAPROATE 2 ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS
INDOMETHACIN 2 ALVESCO 2
KETAMINE HCL 2 ASMANEX HFA 2
L-ARGININE 2 COMBIVENT 5
L-CITRULLINE 2 RESPIMAT _

L-ISOLEUCINE 2 cromolyn sodium 4
L-VALINE 2 montelukast sodium 1

LACTIC ACID 5 ANTITUSSIVES

LACTOSE 2 benzonatate 1
LACTOSE guaifenesin-codeine 1
MONOHYDRATE 2 PHENYLHISTINE DH 2
LIDOCAINE HCL 2 promethazine-dm 1
METHADONE HCL 2 MUCOLYTIC AGENTS
METOCLOPRAMIDE ) sodium chloride )

HCL MONOHYDRATE (inhalant)

MORPHINE SULFATE |2 PULMONARY SURFACTANTS
NEOMYCIN SULFATE |2 CUROSURF 2 MB
PHENOBARBITAL 2 SURVANTA 2 MB
PLURONIC F127 2 RESPIRATORY AGENTS, MISCELLANEOUS
PODOPHYLLUM RESIN | 2 ARALAST NP 2 QL, MB
POLYETHYLENE 5 KALYDECO 4 QL
GLYCOL 400 ORKAMBI 4 QL
PROGESTERONE 5 STIOLTO RESPIMAT |2
MICRONIZED SYMDEKO 4 aL
PROGESTERONE ) TRIKAFTA 2 aL
WETTABLE VASODILATING

PROPYLENE GLYCOL |2 TRACLEER Z oL
QUINACRINE HCL 2

SALICYLIC ACID 2

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 21

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/

Drug Requirement/

Name of drug

Name of drug

Tier Limits Tier Limits

SERUMS PROQUAD 2 MB
ANAVIP 2 RABAVERT 2 MB
ANTIVENIN ROTARIX 2 MB
LATRODECTUS 2 MB ROTATEQ 2 MB
MACTANS SHINGRIX 2 MB
CROFAB 2 | MB TICE BCG 2 | mB
DIGIFAB 2 |MB TICOVAC 2 |MB
FLEBOGAMMA DIF 2,4 | MB TWINRIX 2 MB
GAMASTAN 2 |MB TYPHIM VI 2 |MB
GAMMAGARD 2,4 | MB VARIVAX 2 MB
HIZENTRA 2 QL VAXCHORA 2 MB
HYPERRAB 2 MB VIVOTIF 2 MB
HYPERTET 2 MB YF-VAX 2 MB
MICRHOGAM ULTRA- | [y [SKIN AND WUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS
T ANEHNEECTIVES
TOXOIDS erythromycin !
ADACEL 2 MB clindamycin phosphate 1
INFANRIX 2 MB (topical)
ODACTRA 2 clindamycin phosphate | ,
TDVAX 2 MB vaginal
VACCINES clindamycin phosphate- 1
ACTHIB 2 MB bgnzoyl pgroxide
AFLURIA ) VB Zlmdamycm phosphate—
QUADRIVALENT enzoy/ peroxide 1
AREXVY 2 MB (refr/gerate)
BEXSERO 2 VB clotrlmazolg . 1
ENGERIX-B 2 MB erythron":ycm (acne aid) |1
FLUZONE HIGH-DOSE gentamicin sulfate 1
QUADRIVALENT 2 | MB (fopical)
GARDASIL 2 MB QENTIAN VIOLET 2
GARDASIL 9 2 | mB iodoguinol-hc___ 1
HAVRIX 2 VB ketocoqazole (top/gal) 1
IMOVAX RABIES 2 MB metron/.dazole (top./cal) 1
IPOL 2 MB metrgn/qazole vaginal 1
IXIARO 2 VB mupirocin 1
KINRIX 2 MB NEOMYCIN- 1 MB
M-M-R I 2 MB POI;\;MY;(IN BIGU 1
MENVEO 2 |MB gg fn?elgvr(/sp ical) 1
PEDIARIX 2 MB . "

selenium sulfide 1
PNEUMOVAX 23 2 MB silver sulfadiazine 1
PREVNAR 13 2 MB sodium hypochlorite 1,2
PREVNAR 20 2 MB ’

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

Page 22



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS KERATOLYTIC AGENTS
alclometasone 1 sulfacetamide sodium w/ 12
dipropionate sulfur ’
betamethasone 1 SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS,
dipropionate (topical) MISCELLANEOUS
betamethasone 1 acitretin 1 QL
dipropionate augmented adapalene 1,2
betamethasone valerate | 1 adapalene-benzoyl 12
clobetasol propionate 1,2 peroxide '
CORDRAN 2 BENZOIN 2
CORTISPORIN 2 benzoin compound 1
desonide 1 bexarotene (topical) 4
desoximetasone 1 calcipotriene 1
fluocinolone acetonide 1 COSENTYX 4 QL
fluocinonide 1 diclofenac sodium 1
halobetasol propionate | 1 (topical)
hydrocor[isone 1 DRITHO-CREME HP 2
(intrarectal) fluorouracil (topical) 1,2
hydrocortisone (topical) | 1 imiquimod 1
hydrocortisone acetate 1 isotretinoin 1 QL
(rectal) LEVULAN KERASTICK |2
mometasone furoate 1 pimecrolimus 1
nystatin-triamcinolone 1 PODOCON-25 2
triamcinolone acetonide 1 podofilox 1,2
(mouth) _ SANTYL 2
tr:amc:no/one acetonide 1 SKYRIZI 4

(fopical) STELARA 4
ANTIPRURITICS AND LOCAL ANESTHETICS - -

; ; tacrolimus (topical) 1
lidocaine 1
lidocaine hcl 1 tazarotene 1.2
lidocaine-prilocaine 1 I/FI;E[\I'AIE(A?_ ;
PHENOL 2

PROCTOFOAM HC 2 GENITOURINARY SMOOTH MUSCLE
ASTRINGENTS RELAXANTS

DRYSOL 2 MYRBETRIQ 2
XERAC AC 2 oxybutynin chloride 1
CELL STIMULANTS AND PROLIFERANTS solifenacin succinate 1
KEPIVANCE 4 QL, MB trospium chloride 1
RETIN-A MICRO 2 RESPIRATORY SMOOTH MUSCLE
tretinoin 1,2 RELAXANTS

DEPIGMENTING AND PIGMENTING AGENTS aminophylline 1 MB
METHOXSALEN RAPID |4 | theophylline

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 23

(Northern California Reg)



Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Drug Requirement/
Tier Limits

Name of drug

Name of drug

MULTIVITAMIN PREPARATIONS VITAMIN B COMPLEX

b-complex w/ ¢ & folic 1 cyanocobalamin 1 MB
acid folic acid 1 MB
INFUVITE ADULT 2 MB niacin 1,2
INFUVITE PEDIATRIC 2 MB thiamine hcl 1 MB
ped multivitamins w/fl & 1 VITAMIN D

Ir OZ e calcitriol 1

ﬁ/ %’a ric muttivitamins 1 ergocalciferol 1

pediatric vitamins acd w/ 1 VITAMIN _K ACTIVITY

fluoride phytonadione 11,2 | MB
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 24

(Northern California Reg)



Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing

Index

1
1/2 ALLERGIST TRAY SYRINGE 27G X 3/8 .... 14

3

3ML MEDSAVER SYRINGE/PERMNEEDLE 25G

X T e ——— 14

A

abacavir sulfate ..............ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 5
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine .................cccccceeoe.... 5
abacavir sulfate-lamivudine-zidovudine ............... 5
ABELCET ... 5
abiraterone acetate..............ccccccceeeveeeiiiiiiiineeeaen 6
ABRAXANE ... 6
acamprosate calcium.................ccccoceeeeveunieeeannn, 13
acetaminophen w/ codeine..............ccccceeeeeeeennnn. 11
acetazolamide .............cccccoveuieiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 17
acetazolamide sodium..............ccccceeeeeveuienennnnn. 17
ACETEST ..o 14
ACetiC ACIA ... 15, 17
acetic acid (OtiC)............oueeuuueieiieeeeieeeieeee e 17
acetylcysteine ..............coeeeuueeeiieeeeeeeeeee e 20
acetylcysteine (antidote) ..............cccceevvvuceeneennn.. 20
ACIErELIN ..o 23
ACTHAR . ..o 19
ACTHIB ..o 22
ACTIMMUNE..........ooiiee e, 20
ACTIVASE.......cc o 9
ACYCIOVIF ..o 5
acyclovir SOQIUM ............cccuuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 5
ADACEL ... 22
ADAKVEO ... 10
adapalene.............ccccoooueeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 23
adapalene-benzoyl peroxide...............cccccceee..... 23
ADCETRIS ... 6
adefovir dipiVoXil .............ccccccci 5
AAENOSING ... 10, 14
adenosine (diagnostic)...............cccccccc. 14
ADVATE oo 9

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU SMALL.......... 14
AEROTRACHPLUS ..., 14
AFLURIA QUADRIVALENT ..., 22
AFSTYLA ... 9
AKTEN ..o 17
AKYNZEO.......oooii e 17
albendazole...............ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
ALBENZA ... 3,4
ALBUMIN HUMAN .....coiiiiireiee e 9
ALBUSTIX .. 14
albuterol sulfate..............ccccoooeeiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 9
alclometasone dipropionate ................c.............. 23
ALDURAZYME ..o 16
ALECENSA ... 6
alendronate SOdiUM ............cccccoveuuieieeeeiiiiaeeeeenn, 20
alfentanil Rcl ................cccoooovieeiiiiiiieeeiieeeeeee, 11
ALINIA L 5
ALKERAN ... 6
allopurinol ................coeeiieiiiiieieiiee e, 20
ALOE VERA......co e 20
ALPHANINE SD...covveiiiieieieec e, 9
alprazolam ..............ccccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 12
alprostadil ..............coooeeiiiiiiiiiieii e, 11
ALPROSTADIL ..ccovvvieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 20
ALUNBRIG.......cooeiciie e 6
ALVESCO ... 21
amantading RCl..................ccceeeeiieiiiiiiieiiei e, 12
ambrisSentan ...............cc..coeieiiiiiiiei e 11
amikacin sulfate .............ccccccccvvveiiiiiii e, 4
amiloride & hydrochlorothiazide ......................... 15
aminocaproic acid ..............cccceeeeeeeieeeeeiiieeeeeeenan, 9
aminoPhylline ...............oouuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 23
AMINOSYN oo 15
amiodarone NCl ............ccooeeeeiieeiiiieieeiee e, 10
amitriptyline RCl .............cccccooiiiiiiiiiii e 13
AMUEVITA e 20
amlodipine besylate ................cccccoiiiiinnniinnne. 10
AMOXICHlIN «....cooveeeiiiiiieeee e 3,4
amoxicillin & pot clavulanate................................. 4
amphetamine-dextroamphetamine..................... 12



AMPHOTERICIN B.....uuiiiiees 5 bacitracin-polymyxin b (ophth) ........................... 16
ampicillin & sulbactam sodium............................ 4 BACIOTEN ... 9
ampicillin SOIUM ..............ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 BAL IN OIL..coiiiiiiiiiii 18
anagrelide NCl .............ccccoiiiiiiii 9 balsalazide disodium...............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 17
anastrozole.................ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6 BAQSIMI TWO PACK ... 18
ANAVIP L, 22 b-complex w/ ¢ & folic acid...............ccccceeeeeeee... 24
ANGIOMAX ..o 9 BD 10ML LUER-LOK SYRINGE 22G X 1-1/2....14
ANTIVENIN LATRODECTUS MACTANS.......... 22 BD CATHETER TIP SYRINGE ...................... 14
APOKYN L. 12 BD DISP NEEDLE ..., 14
APRACLONIDINE HCL ......ceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 17 BD DISP NEEDLES.............co 14
aprepitant ... 17 BD FILTER NEEDLE/S MICRON....................... 14
APTIVUS e 5 BD HYPODERMIC NEEDLE.............................. 14
ARALAST NP .. 16, 21 BD INSULIN SYRINGE............cccooiii 14
AREXVY e 22 BD INTERLINK BLUNT CANNULA................... 14
ARGATROBAN ......ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeneneeeneeeeeees 9 BD LANCETDEVICE..........cccooiii 14
aripiprazole ...............cccoeeeuiiiiiiiii 13 BD LUER-LOK SYRINGE ..........ccccci. 14
ARISTADA. ... 13 BD PEN NEEDLE MINTU/F ... 14
ARRANON......eutiiiiii e 6 BD SAFETYGLIDE SYRINGE/NEEDLE ............ 14
ASMANEX (120 METERED DOSES)................ 18 BELLADONNA ALKALOIDS-OPIUM ................... 8
ASMANEX HFA ... 21 benazepril NC.................uueveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee 11
ASPARLAS. ... ..o 7 BENDEKA... ..o 7
aspirin-dipyridamole .................ccccccoiiiiinnnnnn. 10 BENEFIX .. 9
ASSESS FULL RANGE PEAK METER............. 14 BENZOIN ... 23
atazanavir sulfate .....................c.cccccoc . 5 benzoin compound...............cccceuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie, 23
atenoIol.........ccccoeeuuiieieiiie e 10 benzonatate ............c.cccceeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 21
atenolol & chlorthalidone ................................... 10 benzoyl peroxide-erythromycin ...............cc......... 22
atomoxeting NCl ...............cccoeeiiieiiiiiiiiiicieeeee 13 benztropine mesylate............ccccccceeeeiiiiiiiininnnnnnns 12
atorvastatin calcium.................c..ccccoeeeeevinneenanc, 10 betamethasone dipropionate (topical) ................ 23
atovaqUONE............ccccceeeeiieeeiie e 5 betamethasone dipropionate augmented........... 23
atovaquone-proguanil hcl ..............cccccccceeeeeeeennn.. 5 betamethasone sod phosphate & acetate.......... 18
atracurium besylate ............ccccceeeeeiiiieiiiiiiiiiaeeen, 9 betamethasone valerate............cccccccceeeieeeiennnnne. 23
atropine sulfate ...l 8,17 BETASERON.....coooi 20
atropine sulfate (ophthalmic) ............................. 17 BETAXOLOL HCL ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 17
ATROPINE SULFATE MONOHYDRATE .......... 20 bethanechol chloride................ccccooeeeiiieiiieiennnnnn. 8
ATROVENT HFA ... 8 bexarotene (topical) .............oeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieieinnnnnn. 23
AVASTIN ..o 7 BEXSERO.....cooiiii, 22
AVELOX ... 4 BEYFORTUS ..., 5
AVONEX ... 20 bicalutamide..................cccceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn, 7
azacitidine .............ccccccccciiiii 7 BICILLIN L-A ., 4
azathiopring .................ceeeeeieiiiiiieiiie e, 20 BIKTARVY ..o 5
azelastine RCl..................cccccccoci 17 BILTRICIDE ..., 4
AZILAFOMYCIN ......ciiiiiiiiieecee e 4 DIimMatoprost .........ccooeeeuuiiiiieeeeieeeecee e 17
QZIFEONAIM ... 4 BIOTIN-D ... 20
bismuth subsalicylate...............ccccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 17
B bisoprolol & hydrochlorothiazide ........................ 10
BACITRACIN....ooosrocceveeeerrrnnrsssesssnneensenneessn 16 DISOPIOIO] FUMBIBLE vvvssvvvveess s 10
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 26

(Northern California Reg)



bleomycin sulfate...............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 7 CaPECHADINE..........cceeeeeieie e 7
BLEPHAMIDE ........coiiieieieeeee e, 16 CAPRELSA ... ..ot 7
BLINCYTO. . 7 €arbamazepine .............oeeeiiiiieieiiiii e 12
BORIC ACID.....cooeeiiee e 20 CARBAMAZEPINE ........oiiiiiiiiiieicee e, 20
BOTOX e 20 CarbidoPa ...........cveiiiiiiiiiiie 12
BOTOX COSMETIC ... 20 carbidopa-levodopa .............ccccooieiiiiiiiiiiiineee 12
BREVIBLOC INNACL.......oooviceieeeeeeeeee, 10 carbidopa-levodopa-entacapone......................... 12
BREVITAL SODIUM.......ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeen 13 CARDENE IV ..o 11
BRIDION ... 20 CArMUSEING .......ciiieieeiiieeeee e 7
BRILINTA L. 10 CarVedilol...........cccouieiiiiiiiiiciee e 10
brimonidine tartrate................ccccccieiiiiiieennnnnn, 17 67z 1) (0 o A 18
bromocriptine mesylate.............ccccccoceeiiiiiiiiiinnn. 12 CAVERJECT ..o 11
BRUKINSA ... 7 CAYSTON. ..ot 4
BSOS s 17 CEFACLOR ..ot 4
budesonide................ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 18 (611 £= Lo [ (o) (ARSI 4
budesonide (inhalation) ..................................... 18 cefazolin SOIUM .............ocoeveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieaean. 4
budesonide-formoterol fumarate dihydrate ........ 18 CEFAZOLIN SODIUM-DEXTROSE..................... 4
bumetanide..............cccooeveiiiiiiiiii e 15 (6121 (o 4] | USRI 4
bupivacaine hcl....................ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeaee, 19 cefepime NCl.................ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e, 4
bupivacaine in dextrose..............ccccccceeveurieeaennn. 19 CEFEPIME-DEXTROSE........c.ooiiiieeeee, 4
bupivacaine w/ epinephrine ..................c............ 19 CETIXIME ..., 4
buprenorphing .............ccccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11 cefotaxime SOAIUM .............cccoeeeeeeeeiiieiiiiiiiiiiianann. 4
buprenorphine hcl..................cccciiiiiii 11 CEFOTETAN DISODIUM .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeene 4
buprenorphine hcl-naloxone hcl dihydrate ......... 11 CEFOTETAN DISODIUM-DEXTROSE................. 4
bupropion ACl................oiiiiiiiiiiii e 13 cefoxitin SOAIUM ...........oooevveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaeeee 4
buspirone NCl ................oouveeiiiiiiiiieiceee e 12 CEFOXITIN SODIUM-DEXTROSE.............cccc... 4
BUTORPHANOL TARTRATE.......cccoeeeeeiiees 11 cefpodoxime proXetil ............cccccceevueeeeeeeiniieeennnnnn. 4
BYOOVIZ ... 17 CEftazidime.............covveeeiiiiieee e 4
ceftriaxone SOQIUM ...........ccceueeieiieieeiiiiiaeee e, 4
C CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM IN DEXTROSE ........... 4
CABENUVA . ... 5 CEFTRIAXONE SODIUM-DEXTROSE................ 4
CADEIGONNG ... 12 CEfUrOXIME @XOHil .......ooovvoeviii 4
CABOMETYX ..covvvrrrrreessieecsneenesssssssssneesseseessss 7 COUTOXIME SOTIUM.........-vvvvvveeesssss v 4
caffeine citrate .................cccccccccc 12 S;I;g/l:lll,’;l """""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 1 i
CalCIPOLrIENE ..........cceeeeeeieeeieei e 23 F IR e s
CaICHONIN (SAIMON) ..o oo 19 CERDELGA ... 20
CAIGHIION ... 24 i 16
CaICIum acetate (phosphate blnder) ................... 15 CHEMET ............................................................ 18
Ca/CIum Ch/OrIde (dlhydrate) ............................... 15 CHEMSTRIP 9 ................................................... 14
CALCIUM GLUCONATE ................................... 15 CHIRHOSTIM .................................................... 14
CALQUENCE ... 7 CHLORAMPHENICOL SOD SUCCINATE........... 4
CAMPTOSAR .....covvvrrrrseerinieesrsenssssssssieesssnees 7 ChIOIGIBZEPOXITE NCL.........--ccvvvvvsssss v 813
CANCIDAS .....occooeeceeersssiceenssssseeseessssss s 5 chiordiazepoxide hci-clidinium bromide................ 8
CANDIN ... 14 chlorhexidine gluconate (mouth-throat).............. 16
CANTHARIDIN oo 20 Chloroprocaine RCL ..o 19
CAPASTAT SULFATE.......oo 5 Ch/OfOC]Uine phosphate ......................................... 5
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 27

(Northern California Reg)



chlorpromazine hcl ..............cccccooovvieiiieiiieeeae, 13 clopidogrel bisulfate .................ccccouvvuiciiiiinnenen.. 10
CHLORPROMAZINE HCL.......coooii, 20 clorazepate dipotasSSium ..............cccceuvuuiianenenn. 13
chlorthalidone ...............ccccooovviiiiiiiiiiieeeeiee e, 15 ClOtrIMazole.............ccoevveiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 22
CHOLESTEROL.....ccoiiiiiiiii 21 CLOTRIMAZOLE ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeee 21
cholestyramine .............cccccoovveiiiiiiiieiiii 10 ClOZAPINE..........eeieiiiiiii e 13
cholestyramine light ... 10 COARTEM ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5
choline & mag salicylate ...............cccccouvvuueeen.... 11 CODEINE SULFATE......oiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 11
CHROMIC CHLORIDE ..., 15 COICRICING .......ccoovvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee, 16, 20
CIdOTOVIF ...t 5 colchicine w/ probenecid.....................ccoeeeeeenn. 16
CiloStaZOl...........coeeeeeeeeie e 10 colestipol NCl ................ceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 10
CIMDUO ... 5 COLLODION FLEXIBLE ......cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeene 21
cimetiding NCl..................ccccc, 17 COMBIVENT RESPIMAT ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeee 21
cinacalcet NCl...............coceeviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 20 COMPLERA ... . 5
CINRYZE......co e, 20 CONRAY .. 14
ciprofloxacin hcl ... 4,16 CONTOUR NEXT CONTROL......cevveeiiiiiieieeanee 14
ciprofloxacin hcl (ophth) ..................ccccccce. 16 COPIKTRA. ..t 7
ciprofloxacin in d5w .............ccccoeevveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 4 CORDRAN..... oo, 23
ciprofloxacin-dexamethasone............................. 16 CORTISPORIN ..., 23
cisatracurium besylate.................cccccoeeuiuiiiinnnnnn. 9 CORTROSYN ... 14
CISPIAtN .......coooiiiiii 7 COSENTYX .ottt 23
citalopram hydrobromide ..............cccccccccceeeeeen... 13 COTELLIC ..o 7
Cladribine ..., 7 CREON ...t 14, 18
ClaritRrOMYCIN ..........coooiiiiiiiiiie e 4 CRIXIVAN ..ot 6
CLEVIPREX ..o, 10 CROFAB. ... 22
clindamycin NCl ..............cccooiiiiiiii e 4 €romolyn SOQIUM ..............ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 21
CLINDAMYCIN HCL.......cooiiii, 21 CROMOLYN SODIUM .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 17
clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride..................... 4 C-TOPICAL. ... 17
clindamycin phosphate .................cccceeuvvnnnnnn. 4,22 CUPRIC CHLORIDE.........covieeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeee, 15
clindamycin phosphate (topical)......................... 22 CUROSUREF ... 21
clindamycin phosphate in dbw.................cc.......... 4 Cyanocobalamin ............ccccceuuueeiiiieieeiiiiiiiaa e, 24
clindamycin phosphate vaginal........................... 22 cyclobenzaprine Nl ..............cccooveeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 9
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide .......... 22 CYCLOMYDRIL ... 17
clindamycin phosphate-benzoyl peroxide cyclopentolate NCl ................cccooeeveeiiiieiiiiieeeeen, 17
(refrigerate) ..., 22 cyclophosphamide ..................ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 7
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (2.75/5).....cccceeeeeeen.. 15 CYCIOSEIINE ... 5
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (4.25/10).......cccccee..... 15 cyclosporine (Ophth) ..., 16
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (5/15)...ccccceiieiiii. 15 cyclosporine modified (for microemulsion) ......... 20
CLINIMIX E/DEXTROSE (5/20).......ccccceeeeeneennn. 15 cyproheptadine hcl..............ccccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 6
CLINIMIX/DEXTROSE (4.25/10) ...cccovveeiiienannnn. 15 CYRAMZA ..ottt 7
clobetasol propionate..................cccceeeeeieenneaancn. 23 CYSTADANE ..., 20
CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE ... 21 CYSTAGON ..ottt 20
CLOMIPHENE CITRATE....... 19 CYSTEAMINE HCL......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeee 21
clomipramine hCl.............cccccooveiiiiiiiiiiii 13 CYSTOGRAFIN ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 14
CloNazepam .............cccccievieiiiiiie e 12 CYEArabine ..............ccoooviiiiiiiiii e 7
Cloniding ... 11 CYTRAKCRYSTALS. ..ot 15
cloniding NCl..............cocoveiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 11
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 28

(Northern California Reg)



D [0/ o o) (] ¢ AR 10
Aacarbazine ...........c...oeeeuiieeeiiiieie e 7 d/:hy Aro6rgotaming MeSYlate .............c.....ooceeveens 9
DACOGEN ...oveocoooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 7 QUHAZOM ACT .crvvovveiirinns 10
AANAZON ... 18 d’.l tiazem NCl coAled DOATS..............coovvvvrvveveens 10
dantrolene sodium .................ccoeeeeeeiiiniiiiineeaennn... 9 d{methy / fuma(ate """"""""""""""""""""""" 20
AAPSONE.......ceieeeeeiie et 5 d’.p henhydramine hCI"'. """"""""""""""""""""" 6
(o =T o] (0)1 )Y | o B 4 d/_p he_noxy [Gle W/ GHOPING ....coovvvvvenennnsnnnnns 17
DARAPRIM ..o 5 GIPYIIABIMON..........o oo 11
AarUNAVIF ........cceeeeiieeeeee e 6 aiSOpyramide PROSPAGILE ................ccvvvevvnennne. 10
DARZALEX oo 7 DISPOSABLE POWER .oooooovsrnns 14
daunorubicin hel ... 7 d{sulﬁram ....... s 20
DDAVP RHINAL TUBE.... .. 19 dlvalproe.x ET0 o /17 ¢ ¢ B 12
(o [T LTz Ko (o) G 18 AODULAMING ACH.......o. oo 9
deferoxamine mesylate.................ccccccccvveeeeen.... 18 DOBUTAMINE IN DSW..oooovvii 9
AEMECIOCYCHNE NCT .o 4 docet.qxe/ ............................................................. 7
DEPO-ESTRADIOL ... 19 dofet/l/de_ .................. S 10
DEPO-PROVERA. 19 donepezil hydrochloride ............cc.ccccceeeiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 8
DESCOVY ..o 6 DONNATAL v.oooonnniiniissmimnssssnnssssnsiinissiisess 8
desipraming NCl ..............c..ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 13 ngﬁmmg :—ll\lCIE;5W """"""""""""""""""""""" g
desmopressin acetate.................ccccoeeeeeeeiiieeea, 19 d famide hel.......... . mmm—m—m" 1 7
deSMOpressin acetate SPray.............oo.. 19 orzolamide ACl.............ocoviiiiiiiiiiiiii,
desmopressin acetate spray refrigerated.......... 19 gcgf/%?_ngde hcl-timolol maleate.......................... 1673
desogestrel & ethinyl eStradiol...............oo......... 18 T R
AESONIAE ... 23 doxazqsm MESYIALE ..o 10
desoximetasone ... 23 doxepin hcl ......................................................... 13
dexamethasone ..............ccoeevveeiieiieeiiieeeieeeeenn, 18 doxorub cin hCl". """""""""""""""""""""""""" !
DEXAMETHASONE . 16, 21 doxorub/gln hel liposomal...............ccccceeevevnneeeenn, 7
dexamethasone sodium phosphate ............... 18 Zoxycycjl_ne ,(7moln?hydrate) .................................. j
DEXAMETHASONE SODIUM PHOSPHATE ... 16 D%}{'Ck}ilgi%eREyl\ilé ﬁP23
dexmethylphenidate hcl ...............cccoeeeeieenn.. 12 dronabinol ... 17
dexrazoxane NCl ..................ocoeeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeae, 20 DR OPERIII-). OL """"""""""""""""""""""""""""" 13
dextroamphetamine sulfate ............................... 12 . ST
AEXITOSE ... 15 drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol ........................ 18
dextrose in 1actated fiNgers.........ooovvvooo. 15 BR;YS?'L h/ ..................................................... ?g
dextroSe iN MNQErS ........cccccueeueeeeeeeiiieeeeeeiiieeeaeens 15 UIOXBUNG MY
dextrose w/ sodium chloride .............................. 15 E
DIANEAL LOW CALCIUM/4.25% DEX.............. 15
DIASTAT ACUDIAL ..o 13 EDURANT ... 6
DI AS T X e 14 €FAVIFENZ ... 6
AIAZEPAM ... 13 efavirenz-emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil
diclofenac sodium (ophth)................cccouveeenn.... 16 fumarate ... 6
diclofenac sodium (topical) .............cccccc.cccuun..... 23 EFFIENT e 10
dicloxacillin sodium ..................ccccccc 4 ELAPRASE ... 16
dicycloming RCl .................ccceeeeiiieiiiiiiiiieeee e 8 eletriptan hydrobromide .......................ccccuun.... 12
didanosine ... 6 ELIGARD ... 19
DIGIFAB ... oo 22 ELITEK .o 16
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 29

(Northern California Reg)



ELLA .. 18 CIrAVIIING ... 6
ELMIRON ... 20 EVEIONIMUS. ... 7
ELOCTATE. ..o 9 EVOTAZ ..o 6
EM Y T e, 7 EXEMESIANE ... 7
EMIICIADING ..o 6 BYLEA e, 17
emtricitabine-tenofovir disoproxil fumarate .......... 6 €ZEHMIDE ... 10
enalaprilat..............c...oooveeieiiiiiiiieiiie e 11

ENBREL ....ooniiieeeee e 20 F

ENDOMETRIN cvovosoooooiivvvvnnecssssssnn 19 FABRAZYME .....cccoeesiveerrrrnessssssssneessssensesssn 16
ENGERIX-B...oooiiin 22 7= 104 o] (o7 (o) | O 6
ENHERTU oo ’ fAMOLAING .......veeeeieiieieeee e 17
entacapgne ........................................................ 12 FAMOTIDINE PREMIXED wooonn 17
(Y1 (= 101 1Y/ | 6 felbamate ... 12
ENTRESTO oo 11 FENOTIDrate ... 10
BOVIST ..o 14 fentanyl ............cccoooeieiiiiice e 11
EPCLUSA ..o 6 fentanyl citrate............c.ccccoceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiceeee e, 11
EPHEDRINE SULFATE (PRESSORS)................ 9 fINASTELIAE ..., 20
epllnephrllne .......................................................... 9 FLEBOGAMMADIF ... 22
EPINEPANING ACT ..o 9 flecainide @CEtate ...........ocuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeenens 10
EQUETRO ......................................................... 12 FLOVENT HFA .................................................. 18
ERBlTUX """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 7 fluCoNAzOole............ccooeveeeeieiii e, 5
ergocalciferol ...................cccccc 24 fluconazole in dextroSe ... 5
ERGOMAR """"""" s 9 fluconazole in NAcl ...............ccooceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennn, 5
el’gotamlne w/ caffeine.........c..ueeeeeeeeieiiiieiaiainnn, 12 FLUCONAZOLE IN SODIUM CHLORIDE ........... 4
ERNE,DGE """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 7 fIUCYOSING ... 5
erlotinib NCl ..., 7 FLUDARABINE PHOSPHATE ... 7
ERWINAZE_ ............... s 7 fludrocortisone acetate ... 18
EryLAromyCin (8CNE &) .........ccouwwesssssssiivvnnnnees 22 FUMAZENIL.......cvvvveesseesevreeeesss e 13
ErYLAromyCin (OPRER)..........cccvvvvcesssssssiiivnnniens 16 AUNISONC® (NASA) .o 16
erythromycin [actobioNate .................oocovvvennenns. 4 fluocinolone acetonide ................cococeeecevevevncn.. 23
ESCIAIOPrAM OXAIAE..........ovcvvvvvcessssssssvvvnns 13 AUOCIONICE ......vvece e 23
esmO/O/ NICH. e 10 fluorescein sodium injeCtion ............................... 14
esterified estrogens & methyltestosterone.......... 19 fluorescein sodium topical...................ccceeeeee..... 14
ESIradiol ... 19 fluorescein w/ benoxinate....................__ 14
ESTRADIOL. ...................................................... 21 fluorometholone (OPAtA) ... 16
OSLrAdIOl VAGINGI............ooiviiiiis 19 FIUOIOUTACI ... 7,23
estradiol _vale(ate ............................................... 19 FIUOFOUFACH (HODICAN) v eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 23
OLNACTYNIC BCIT.......oovvoiviiis 15 FIUOXEHNE NCH ..., 13
ethambutol NCI ............cooeeeeeeeeeee e 5 ﬂUphenaZine decanoate ... 13
ETHAMOLIN. oooovossivnincnsssvnsnn ) AUPENAZING NCl......ccoccesevvvrerersssesseerrrne 13
el‘hOSUXImIdQ ..................................................... 12 FLURBIPROFEN SODIUM ... 16
ethynodiol diacet & eth estrad...................uwww 19 FLUTAMIDE ...oosecceecoccvernneresssesoecesnnense s 7
etodq/ac ............................................................. 11 fluticasone propionate (nasal) ............................ 16
etomldate............ ................ e 13 fluticasone-salmeterol ... 9
etonogestrel-ethinyl eStradiol............................ 19 fluvoxamine maleate .................cccococeeveveeevennn. 13
el‘OpOSIde ............................................................. 7 FLUZONE HIGH-DOSE QUADRIVALENT ........ 22
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 30

(Northern California Reg)



fOlIC @CId ... 24 granisetron NCl ............cccooevveeeiiiiiiee e, 17
FORANE ... 13 GRASTEK ... 20
FORTEO ..o 19 griseofulvin MICrOSIZe............cccccecuuuuuueniiiniiinnnnns 5
fosamprenavir calcium................................. 6 griseofulvin ultramicrosSize...............ccccccceceeccnnnnne. 5
fosaprepitant dimeglumine................................ 17 guaifenesin-codeine..............ccccccceeeiiiiininnnnnnns 21
FOSCAVIR ... 6 guanfacine NCl.............cccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinns 9,13
fosphenytoin sodium.............cccccoeeeieeviieeiiinaannnn. 12 guanfacine hcl (adhd).............ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 13
fulvestrant..................cccccccoii 7
fUroSemide..............ccccvueeeeceeieiieeceece e 15 H
FUSILEV o 20 HALAVEN . 7
FUZEON.. ... 6 halobetasol Propionate ............o.ooveeoveeoveeoreeren... 23
G haloperidol ................ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 13
HALOPERIDOL ..., 21
GabapPENtin .........c..cooeiiiiiiiiiie e 12 haloperidol decanoate..............ccccccccceeiiiiiiiiinnnn. 13
GADAVIST . 14 haloperidol lactate.................cccccvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 13
gadoterate meglumine .............cccccocveeeeiiiiieannnnnns 14 HARVONI ..., 6
galantamine hydrobromide ................ccccoooeeee. 9 HAVRIX L 22
GAMASTAN L., 22 HEALONS ..., 17
GAMMAGARD......cooiiiii e, 22 HEMABATE ..., 20
ganciclovir SOQIUM ...........ccccooeeeieeeeeiiiiiiieae e, 6 HEMLIBRA. ... 9
GARDASIL ..o, 22 HEMOFIL M ..., 9
GARDASIL 9 .o 22 heparin (porcine) in sodium chloride .................. 10
GASTROGRAFIN.....cco, 14 HEPARIN SOD (PORCINE) IN D5W ................. 10
gatifloxacin (0phth) ............ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 16 heparin sodium (POrciNe) ............cccccueeeeeeeeeeennee. 10
GAZYVA 7 heparin sodium (porcine) lock flush.................... 10
GELFOAM SPONGE SIZE 100...........ccceeeeeeennnn. 9 HERCEPTIN ... 7
gemcitabine NCl...............ccccooooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 7 hetastarch in sodium chloride............................. 15
GEMIIDIOZIl ... 10 HEXTEND ..., 15
gentamicin in saline ................ccccevuueeiiiieeeneeennns 4 HIZENTRA ..o 22
gentamicin sulfate...................ccccceevnnnnnnn. 4, 16, 22 HOMATROPAIRE.........cooeieieee e 17
gentamicin sulfate (ophth) ............cccccoevveievennnnn. 16 HUMALOG.......ooe e 18
gentamicin sulfate (topical) ............ccccceeeveeeennnnn. 22 HUMATE-P ... 9
GENTIAN VIOLET ..., 22 HUMULIN 70/30.....ccoiiiiiiiieees 18
GENVOYA. .., 6 HUMULIN N ... 18
glatiramer acetate..................cccccuuueiiiiiiiiiinennn, 20 HUMULIN R 18
GLEOSTINE ..., 7 hydralazine hcl ..., 11
glimepiride .............cooouuiiiiiiiii e, 18 hydrochlorothiazide.................cccccccceeeiiee.n. 11,15
GlPIZIAE ..., 18 hydrocodone-acetaminophen............................. 11
glipizide-metformin hcl.............cccccccceeeiiiiiinnnnnnn. 18 hydrocortisone ............cccceeeeeeeiiieieiiiiiiieeeennn, 18, 23
GLUCAGEN ..., 18 HYDROCORTISONE.........oooiiiiii, 21
glucagon (rdna) ...........ccccoeeeeeiieeeiiiiieeeee e, 18 hydrocortisone (intrarectal) ............cccccoveeeevennnnn. 23
Glyburide ...........ccoeeeeeieiee e 18 hydrocortisone (topical)............c.cccccceeeeiieeinnnnnnn. 23
GLYCERIN ..o 21 hydrocortisone acetate (rectal).......................... 23
glycopyrrolate ...............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8 hydromorphone hcl ...............ccccciiiiiiiii, 11
GLYCOPYRROLATE ... 21 HYDROXOCOBALAMIN...........oooeii, 21
GONAL-F 19 hydroxychloroquine sulfate ................cccccccveeeee... 5
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 31

(Northern California Reg)



HYDROXYPROGESTERONE CAPROATE ...... 21 ipratropium-albuterol .................ccccoveieiiiiiiinnee 9
hydroxyurea..............ccccoouuiiiiiiiii e 7 IRESSA. .. 7
hydroxyzine Rcl............ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiie 13 ISENTRESS......coo e 6
hydroxyzine pamoate................ccccccouuiiiinnnnann. 13 ISONIAZIA ... 5
HYLENEX. ... 16 isosorbide dinitrate...............ccccoeuveiiiiiiiiinieennnn. 11
hyoscyamine sulfate ... 8 isosorbide mononitrate.............ccccccceeeeeiiiiiiiinnnnn. 11
HYPERRAB..... .o 22 ISOIEHINOIN. ...t 23
HYPERTET .. 22 IVEIMECTHIN ...t 4
IXEMPRA KIT .o 7
| IXIARO . ... 22
IBRANCE ..o 7 J
IBUPFOTEN ... 11
ibutilide fumarate ..............ccccccco 10 JAKAF L .. 7
icatibant acetate ..................ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii, 20 JARDIANCE.......coocee e, 18
IDAMYCIN PES ... 7 JEVTANA ..o 7
IDELVION....oiiiiiieeieieeee e 9 JULUCA ..t 6
ifoSfamide ..............ccoovveeiiiiiiii e 7
imatinib mesylate.............cc.cocueeeeeceeeeeeeeeeenenn. 7 K
IMBRUVICA. ocoosssoovvvniessssssnnsssn ! KADCYLA ...ovvovrrrseesoeevnnnsnesssssssecessssessss s 7
imipramine NCL ..o 13 KALYDECO ... 20. 21
IMUQUIMOM oo 23 KANUINTT oo 7
IMOVAX RABIES ......oovvvvvvvecsssssiivvnniscssnn 22 KCENTRA. ..ccovvorrrrreeeceenneneee s 9
I.ndé'apa{’nIQe ................... e 15 KCL-LACTATED RINGERS-D5W ....oommmn 15
indigotindisulfonate SOQIUM ...................c.cooeee.s 14 KENALOG.......coiiiiiieee e 18
INAoOMEtNACIN ........ceeeeeeeeeee e, 11 KEPIVANCE ..o 23
INDOMETHACIN........oovioiiiiiiiiiinn 1, 21 ketamine NCl.............coooueiieiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeee e, 13
INDOME THACIN SODIUM..ooooooo v iy KETAMINE HCL w..ccooooveceereneenssesssoeeennneneesseen 21
INFANRIX.....oeiiiiiiiiieeee e 22 ketoconazole...............__ 5, 22
INFED .................................................................. 9 ketoconazole (tOplcal) ........................................ 22
INFLECTRA ....................................................... 20 KETO_DIAST'X .................................................. 14
INFUMORPH 200.........c.eeiiiieieeeeeiiiiieee e 11 ketorolac tromethamine............ 11, 16
INFUVITE ADULT ... 24 ketorolac tromethamine (Ophth) .............oo.......... 16
INFUVITE PEDIATRIC .oocvvvvversvinecsnnn 24 KEYTRUDA w...oooovvvveceennnsnnnnneeeessessesssssssonieecenen 7
INSUFLON -oooooooos i 14 KINERET ...ovvvrrrreeesineeennnnnesssssssoeeessseesssssen 20
INSULIN GLARGINE. . ...-ooocovorsvienn 18 KINRIX .o 22
INSULIN GLARGINE-YFGN ..ooooooooo oo 18 KISQALI (200 MG DOSE)......ossscccescvcerrrrrrrrresen 7
INTEGRILIN ...oeeiiieieeeeeee e 10 KOGENATE FS ... 9
INTRALIPID covvvesssssvvnnnnnssssnnn 15 KPHOS .....coooiiiiiceceennnnennennssse s 15
NNy s : KRINTAFEL ...cvvvvvvvevevevessssssssssssssessssssssssssssseseneee 5
INVEGA SUSTENNA. e 13 KYPROLIS ... 7
INVIRASE ... .o 6 L
I0doOqQUINOI-NC ... 22
IPOL ..o 22 [abetalol ACH..........cvovvovviii 10
iDratroPiuM BrOMICE. .........voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeee, 8 lacosSamide. ............ooouuuueiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e, 12
ipratropium bromide (N@sal) ............ccoveveeveeveeen.. 8 LACTATED RINGERS........cccoiiieee e 15
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 32

(Northern California Reg)



LACTIC ACID ..o, 21 lithium carbonate...............ccccccueuiuimininiiiniiiiiniinnns 12
LACTOSE.... . 21 LITHOSTAT ..o 15
LACTOSE MONOHYDRATE.........ccccoiiiiieeeennns 21 LIVTENCITY oo 6
1aCHUIOSE ... 15 LMD IN DBW ... 15
lactulose (encephalopathy)...............cccccuueeeeen... 15 LMD INNACL ..., 15
12aMIVUAINE ... 6 LONSUREF ... 7
lamivuding (RbV) ............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 6 lopiNaVIr-ritONAVIr ............cccouiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 6
lamivudine-zidovudine ...............ccccooeeveiiieeeeennnnn.. 6 10razepam ..........ccccooeuveeiieeiiiie e, 13
1aMOLrIQINe ........cooiiieiiieeceie e 12 LORBRENA ... 7
L-ARGININE ..., 21 losartan potassium..................cccceeeeeeeeneeeeeennnn. 11
1atanOPIOSt............coeeeieiiee e 17 losartan potassium & hydrochlorothiazide.......... 11
L-CITRULLINE ....ovveiiiiiiieeee e 21 lovastatin............ccoooveeuiiiiiiiiee e 10
leflunomide ...............oooovvvieeiiiiiieiiee e, 20 LOVENOX ... it 10
LENVIMA (10 MG DAILY DOSE) .........cceeeeeeennn. 7 loxapine succinate ..............cccceuvuuuiiiiiiieeiieeen, 13
[6Ir0ZO0IE ... 7 LUCENTIS .o 17
leucovorin calcium ................cccceviiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 20 LUMASON ..o 14
LEUKERAN ... 7 LUMIZYME ... 16
LEUKINE ... 10 LUPRON DEPOT (3-MONTH) ...coeveiiiiiiiiiieeeen 7
leuprolide acetate .............ccccccccovveeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 7 LUPRON DEPOT (4-MONTH) .....covviiiiiiieeeeeeees 7
levetiracetam .............ccccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 LUPRON DEPOT (6-MONTH) ....ccceviiiiiiiiiieeeenn. 7
LEVETIRACETAM IN NACL........cccciiiiieieeeeee 12 LUPRON DEPOT-PED (1-MONTH)........ccvveeee... 7
LEVOBUNOLOL HCL......uvviiieeeeeiiiiiiiieeeee e 17 LUPRON DEPOT-PED (3-MONTH)......ccccceeeee.... 7
levocarnitine (metabolic modifiers) .................... 20 lurasidone ACl..............cccoooooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 13
16VOFIOXACIN .......cccceeeeeeeecee e 4 L-VALINE ..o 21
levofloxacin in d5w ............ccccoovvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 4 LYNPARZA ... e 7
levonorgestrel & eth estradiol ............................ 19 LYSODREN ... 7
levonorgestrel (emergency OC) ............cccccceueeee. 19

levonorgestrel-eth estradiol (triphasic)............... 19 M

levothyroxine SOdium ...............cccouuueeiiieeeennnnnnns 19

LEVULAN KERASTICK ... ... oo 23 magnesiam sufae
LEXlSCAN ......................................................... 14 MAGNES'UM SULFATE |N D5W ...................... 15
lidocaineg ..., 10, 17,19, 23 INANNIEO! ..o 15
HAOCEING MCL.....:-vvvvvvveesssssssvvvcren 17,19, 23 MATULANE .....oooooeeeeeeenenneenenesesssssesesssssseoneeeeeeen 7
LIDOCAINE HOL .....oooovviiiiiis 10,19, 21 MeClizing NCI ............coouveieiiiiiiiiiiiieiceeiieeeee 17
LIDOCAINE HCL (CARDIAC). ..o 10,19 MECLOFENAMATE SODIUM..............c.ccorrrrren. 11
L.IDOC.AINE HCL (CARDIAC) PF ......cccoovvnnee. 19 medroxyprogesterone acetate............................ 19
I/_doca{ne hcl (local anesth.) ...........ooeveeeeeeeeennnee. 19 medroxyprogesterone acetate (contraceptive) ...19
lidocaine hel (MOULN-tArOat) ..............oocovvenenne. 17 Mefenamic acid..............cccooceeeeereeeeeeeeeeeerenenn, 11
lidocaine in dow........ RRREREEE LR 10 MEFIOQUINE NCH...........eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5
lidocaine w/ epinepAriNg .............ccvvvvvvenieniens. 19 MEQeStrol ACEtate ...........c.cocooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeen, 7
e 23 MEKINIST ..coovvorerresveeeerrnnessssssssceesssnnesssn 7
/I.neZO/Id s R LT 4 meloxicam.................... 11
liothyroning SOGIUM..............c.oovvvviniiinniinniinniinn. 19 MEIPRAIAN NCH ..., 7
Ilsmoprl/ ............................... 11 memantine Rel......... 13
lisinopril & hydrOCHIOTOUNIEZIAS w.........ccvvvsssvee iy MENOPUR ......oooooveeeeeennrereenneessssssssssssssesenneeeees 19
LASOLEUCINE. vt 21 MENVEO ...ovvvrrrresseeeeesseenerssssssssseeeseseeeessseses 22
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 33

(Northern California Reg)



meperiding RCl ...............cc..cooveiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 11 MITOSOL...cooeiiiii e 17

MercaplOPUIING............ccouuuuueeiaaaeeeeeeeeeeae e 8 mitoxantrone NCl...................ccccciiiiiiiii e, 8
MEIOPENEIM ... 4 M-M-R ..o 22
MeSalaminNe ..............cooueiieieiiiie i 17 MOAATINI .......ccccoeeiiieiiiiee e 12
12T = T 20 mometasone furoate ...............ccccccvveeeeeeeeeeenennnn, 23
metformin RCl...............oooueeiiiiiiiiiieee e 18 montelukast SOAIUM ............ccccoovveiiiiieiiiieeeeean, 21
methadone NCl ...............cc.coooveiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeee, 11 morphine sulfate .............ccccccceeevviiieiiiiiiieeeeeen, 12
METHADONE HCL ..o 21 MORPHINE SULFATE..............ccoeiiii, 21
methazolamide ... 17 moxifloxacin NCl.................cccceveeeiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 4,16
methenamine hippurate.................c..cccoeeeeeeennnn... 6 moxifloxacin hcl (0phth) ..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 16
methimazole ............ccccccccviiiiiiiiiiii 19 MULTIHANCE............. 14
methocarbamol..............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia e, 9 IMUPIFOCIN ... 22
methotrexate SOdiUm ...............cccceeeiiveiiiineeeennnnnn. 8 MVASI ... 8
METHOXSALEN RAPID........ccoooiiiiiii, 23 mycophenolate mofetil ...............ccccoeeeeeeeeeennnne. 20
METHYLDOPA. ..., 11 mycophenolate Sodium ..............ccccceeeieeiieiieennnnn. 20
methylene blue (antidote) ...............ccccceeeeeeee.. 20 MYLERAN. ..ot 8
methylergonovine maleate.......................cccc...... 20 MYOBLOC ... e 20
methylphenidate hcl...............ccovvvevvveeiiieinnnnnnn. 12 MYRBETRIQ......cooiiiii 23
methylprednisolone ...............ccccuueeiiiieiiiennnnns 18

methylprednisolone acetate..................ccc.......... 18 N

Methylpreanisolone SOU SUCC ....cwwwssssssiivvvevvees 18 NABI-HB ....ccovvveerersnoecennnseessssesnecsssnsee s 22
MELNYHESIOSIErONE ..., 18 NADUMELONE ..., 12
metoclopramide hel ...............cccciiiiiiiiiii, 18 e ;

METOCLOPRAMIDE HCL MONOHYDRATE .21 Nageil LN SOBIUM IN DEXTROSE -4
MELOIAZONEG ... 15 NAGLAZYME ... 16
METOPIRONE ...ocovvvessovvviessss s 14 NIBUDAING NCl....ovrrsccceeererresssecesecerreneese 12
Metoprolol SUCCINALE ..., 10 NAIOXONE NCl........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee . 13
MEtOProlol tartrate ..., 10 NAITEXONE NCl......c.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 13
metronidazole .............oueeeieeeeeeeeeieaaee 5, 22 NALTREXONE HCL.............. ... 13
metronidazole (fOpical) ..., 22 NAPIOXEN ..., 12
metronidazole vaginal...................eees 22 NAratriptan Nl ..........cocoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 12
mexileting NCI ..o 10 NAROPIN ..o 19
MICRHOGAM ULTRA-FILTERED PLUS........... 22 NATACYN....ooo e, 16
MIGEZOIGM NC]....cvvvvvessssssssvvvrnssssssss s 13 NEBUPENT .........coooceeerrmreennnnnssressesssssssonneeceeen 5
midodring NCI ..o, 9 NECON 10/11-28 ..o 19
MI'F'EPREX ........................................................ 20 NEFAZODONE HCL .......................................... 13
milrinone lactate .................ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeae, 10 NEMBUTAL ..o 13
milrinone lactate in dexirose .......................... 10 NEOMYCIN SUIALE ... 4
mI.nOC_YC./Ine o o IR 4 NEOMYCIN SULFATE. ... 21
MINOXIAl .......c.coovveieiieiiiee e 11 neomyCin-baCitraCin Zn-polymyxin ..................... 16
MIOCHOL-E ... 17 neomycin-polymy-dexameth ...............coo.......... 16
MlOSTAT .......................................................... 17 NEOMYCIN_POLYMYX'N B GU ........................ 22
m:saEZ[:QI,Ssez MG) .............................................. 13 NEOMYCIN_POLYMYX'N_GRAM'C'D'N ........... 16
ISOPIOSION oo T T
IMIEOMYCIN ..o 8 neostigmine methyISulfate..................ooo.ooveevvoe..... 9
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 34

(Northern California Reg)



NEVIFAPINE ... 6
NEXPLANON ... 19
] T 24
nicardiping ACl................cooeiiiiiiiiiiii e 10
] [oo )1/ = 3 8
nicotine PolacrileXx ..............cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae e 8
NIFEAIPING ..o 10
NIMOAIPINEG ..o 10
NINLARO ... 8
NItrofurantoin..................ccccccooccii 6
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal ...........cccccccccceeeeeeeee... 6
nitrofurantoin monohyd macro ............................. 6
NIEFOGIYCEIIN ... 11
NITROGLYCERIN IN DSW.......coooiiiiiiiie, 11
nitroprusside SOdiUM...............ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiaeeeeee. 11
NIVESTYM ..o 10
NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO.........ccooiiiiiii, 19
norelgestromin-ethinyl estradiol.......................... 19
norepinephrine bitartrate....................cccccceeeeennnn... 9
norethin acet & estrad-fe ...........cccccccocvvveiiinnnin. 19
norethindrone & eth estradiol............................. 19
norethindrone (contraceptive) ...............cccccc...... 19
norethindrone acetate..............cccccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiinnn, 19
norethindrone-eth estradiol (triphasic) ............... 19
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol............................. 19
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol (triphasic) ........... 19
nortriptyline Nl ..............ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 13
NOVAREL ..., 19
NOVOSEVEN RT ..o, 9
NYSEAtiN ..o 5,22, 23
nystatin (mouth-throat).................ccccvevvieiennnnenn. 5
nystatin (topical) .............cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenn, 22
nystatin-triamcinolone.............cccccccoeeeiiiiiiiinennn, 23
o
octreotide acetate ..............cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 20
ODACTRA ., 22
ODEFSEY ..o 6
ODOMZO ..., 8
OFIRMEV ..o, 12
ofloxacin (OPhth) ............oouveiiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e, 16
(0] (o) C: lo] ¢ I (o] { [o H 16
OlaNZAPINE ........coevueeeieiiiieeeeeieee e, 13
olopatadine hel ............ccccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 17
OMEPIAZOIE.......ccoeiieeiiieicieee e 17
OMNIPAQUE.......coi 15

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

OMNITROPE PEN 5 INJ DEVICE ..................... 14

ONAANSEIION ... 17
ondansetron NCl ................ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiieiee e, 17
ONETOUCH DELICA PLUS LANCET33G......... 14
ONETOUCH SURESOFT LANCING DEV ......... 14
ONETOUCH ULTRA.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee 15
ONETOUCH VERIO FLEX SYSTEM................. 14
OPDIVO. ..ottt 8
ORENCIA ... 20
ORKAMBI ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 21
oseltamivir phosphate .................ccccceeeeeeiiieeeennnnn. 6
OTEZLA ... 20
OVIDREL ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 19
OXACILLIN SODIUM IN DEXTROSE.................. 4
OXANPIALIN ... 8
OXAZEPAIM ... 13
OXCarbazepine............cccceeeeeuieeeeeeeieeeeeeee e, 12
oxybutynin chloride ...............cccccovveeiiiiiiiineeee 23
0Xycodone NCl.............oouuueeiiiiiiiiiiieceiee e 12
oxycodone w/ acetaminophen............................ 12
(004 (o To] o B 20
OZEMPIC (0.25 OR 0.5 MG/DOSE) .......ccccc...... 18
P
pachitaxel............ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiii 8
PADCEV ... 8
paliperidone ..............ccccoeeiiiiiiiiii 13
pamidronate disodium.................ccccceeeeviinieeeennn, 20
PANCURONIUM BROMIDE .........ccccvvviiiiiiiiinnnn. 9
pantoprazole sodium...............ccccccoouveeeeeeennenan, 17
papavering NCl..............cccccceeeeeieiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeeee, 11
paromomyecin sulfate .............ccccceeeeeveeiiiiiinnnenn. 5
paroxetine NCl................ccccoviiiiiiiiii, 13
PAXLOVID (150/100).....ccceeeiiieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 6
ped multivitamins w/fl & iron.............................. 24
PEDIARIX ... 22
pediatric multivitamins wW/fl ................................ 24
PEDIATRIC SMALL MASK ..., 14
pediatric vitamins acd w/ fluoride ....................... 24
peg 3350-kcl-sod bicarb-sod chloride-sod sulfate
....................................................................... 18
peg 3350-potassium chloride-sod bicarbonate-sod
(6] 1] 0] ¢ o /= 3 18
PEGASYS.... 6
PEMETREXED DISODIUM ..., 8
PeNiCillamine ...............cccooveiiiiiiiiie e 18



PENICILLIN G POT IN DEXTROSE................... 5

penicillin g potassium..............ccccceeiieeiiiieeiiiinannnn. 5
PENICILLIN G PROCAINE........cccoiiiiiees 5
PENICILLIN G SODIUM ... 5
penicillin v potassium..............ccccceeeiieeiiiieeeiiiennnnn. 5
PENTOSTALN .........ccoveeiiiii i 8
pentoXifylline..............cccceveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 10
PERJET A e 8
PErMELAIIN .......c.ccooeviiiiiiiie e 22
PErPhENazine................ccceeeeeeeeuiieeeeeieeeeee 13
PERPHENAZINE-AMITRIPTYLINE.................. 13
phenelzine sulfate..............cccccccooiiiiiiniiiniiininnns 13
PHENEX-1 .o 15
phenobarbital...................cccooeiiiiiiii, 13
PHENOBARBITAL ..o, 21
phenobarbital sodium ...............ccccooooiiiiiiiininnnnnn. 13
PHENOL......cooi 23
phenoxybenzamine hcl ...............ccccccooovvveeennnnnnnn. 9
phentermine hcl ................ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeen. 12
phentolamine mesylate................c.cccccccovvveevnnnnnnn. 9
phenylephrine hcl (mydriatic) ............................. 17
PHENYLHISTINEDH ..., 21
PRENYIOIN ... 12
PHENYTOIN SODIUM ..., 12
phenytoin sodium extended.................c..cccuuu..... 12
PHOSPHOLINE IODIDE ..., 17
PHOTREXA-PHOTREXA VISCOUS KIT........... 17
PHYSOSTIGMINE SALICYLATE ...........ooeeee. 9
phytonadione.................cccceveeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen, 24
pilocarpine hcl................ccoeeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 9,17
pilocarpine hcl (oral) ............ooovuieeiiiiiiiiiiienn, 9
PIMECIONIMUS ... 23
PIMOZIDE ..., 13
pioglitazone NCl...............c.ccooiviiiiiiiiie, 18
piperacillin sodium-tazobactam sodium ............... 5
PLASMANATE ... 9
PLURONIC FA27 ... 21
PNEUMOVAX 23... e 22
PODOCON-25.... .. 23
POAOTIIOX ... 23
PODOPHYLLUM RESIN ... 21
POLOCAINE... .. 19
POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL 400...........ccceeennnnn. 21
POLYFIN QR INFUSION SET 42.........cccceee... 14
polymyxin b-trimethoprim..................ccccoeevvunnnnn. 16
polysaccharide iron complex ............ccccceeeveeunnn.... 9

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

POMALYST .. 8
potassium acetate............cccceuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 16
potassium bicarbonate................cccccoceeieeeennnnnnnn. 16
potassium chloride..............cccccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 16
potassium chloride in dextrose...............cc.......... 16
potassium chloride in dextrose & sodium chloride
....................................................................... 16
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE IN NACL ................... 16
potassium chloride microencapsulated crystals er
....................................................................... 16
potassium citrate (alkalinizer).............c.ccccccc...... 15
potassium phosphates ............ccccoooeeiiiieeiiinnnnnnn. 16
PRADAXA ... 10
pramipexole dihydrochloride ................cc............ 12
pravastatin SOdiUm ...............ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 10
PRAXBIND.....ccoiiiii, 9
PrazosSin NCl............ccccooeeueiiiiiiiiee e, 10
PRECEDEX ..., 13
PRED MILD ..o, 17
Prednisolone ................ccoeeeeeeiiiieiiiiiie e, 18
prednisolone sodium phosphate ........................ 18
PredniSONE ...........ueiiiiiiiiiieiicee e 18
Pregabalin ...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiii 12
PREPIDIL ..o 20
PRETOMANID ... 5
PREVNAR 13, 22
PREVNAR 20......ccooi 22
PREVYMIS ... 6
PREZCOBIX ..o 6
PRIFTIN . 5
PRIMAQUINE PHOSPHATE ..., 5
PRIMAXIN IV .. 5
PrMIAONE ... 12
Probenecid ............ccccoueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 16
procainamide NCl..............ccccoooeeiiiiiiiiiii 10
Prochlorperazine ............cccccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeiiinnn 13
prochlorperazine edisylate ..................ccccceeee. 13
prochlorperazine maleate....................cc.ccuuune.... 13
PROCRIT ..o 10
PROCTOFOAMHC ..., 23
PROFERRINES........coo, 9
PROFERRIN-FORTE........oiii, 9
PROFILNINE ..., 9,10
ProgesSteroNe...........ccoouueuiiiiiiiiiii e 19
PROGESTERONE MICRONIZED ..................... 21
PROGESTERONE WETTABLE......................... 21



PROMACTA ..o 10 RIMSO-50.......iiiiiiiiieiee e 20

promethazine hcl ..............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiii 6 FINGEI'S .o 15, 16
promethazine-adm................cccccviiiiiiiieiiiieee, 21 riNger's irrigation..............ccoououiieieeeiiiiiaiee e 15
propafenone NCl.............cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 11 RISPERDAL CONSTA.......o, 13
PROPANTHELINE BROMIDE...............cccvverennee. 8 FISPEIIAONE ... 13
proparacaing Ncl.................cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 17 FTEON@AVIL ... 6
PropPorfol ............oeeiieiiiiiiiiie e 13 RITUXAN ... 8
propranolol hcl................c..c.coooveeiiiiiiiiieeee 10 rizatriptan benzoate .................ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiennnnnn. 12
PROPYLENE GLYCOL ..o 21 rocuronium bromide .................eeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeennnnn. 9
propylthiouracil .................cccoveeeiiiiiiiieieeeieeee, 19 FOMUAEPSIN ... 8
PROQUAD ... 22 ropinirole hydrochloride................ccccccoeviieiiennnnn. 12
PROTAMINE SULFATE ..., 9 rosuvastatin calCium...............cccccovvveiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 10
protriptyline ACI ..., 13 ROTARIX ..o, 22
PULMOZYME........c.ooiiiiiiee et 16 ROTATEQL......eiiieeeeiee e 22
PYrazinamide ..............cccoeiieeeiiiiiiiiee e 5 ROZLYTREK ... 8
pyridostigmine bromide................cccccoooeveeiiinnnnnn. 9 FUFINAMIAE ... 12
RYDAPT .t 8
Q
QSYMIA .o 12 S
QUELICIN ... 9 SABRIL ...t 12
quetiapine fumarate..............ccccccccoeeeiiiiiiieeeea, 13 SALICYLIC ACID ..., 21
QUINACRINE HCL ....ccciiiiiieeiieee e 21 Salsalate..........ccccueiiiciiiii 12
quinidine gluconate...............ccccccoiveiiiiiinnnnnen. 11 SANDIMMUNE ... 20
quinidine sulfate.......................cccccccc, 11 SANTYL .o 23
SARCLISA ... 8
R SCOPOIAMINE ..., 17
RABAVERT w.....ooeiriiviennnnnnsnennees s 22 SOIBGINNG MCT ..o 12,13
raloxifene NCl ............ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 19 ?(5:;5’3"# Z/Iu/flde """"""""""""""""""""""""""""" ;g
(059G 0 MOYIBIE i B8 g Ry, T 6
READI-CAT 2 ....ovvvrressessovecvsnnnessssssssneeensneees 15 SEREVENT DISKUS .. 2
RECOTHROM . 9 SEROSTIM ... 19
RELENZA DISKHALER ..o 6 Sertralin@ NCl.............cc..cooiieiiiiiieiiee e 13
RESERPINE.......cccceeoecccccceennnnrnneenensrssssssessssne 11 SEVEIAMer CAIDONALE...........oovvvvvvvsssssssssssssssen 15
RETIN_A MICRO ............................................... 23 S'HINGR'IX. .......................................................... 22
RETISERT ..o 17 sildenafil Citrate ...............ccueeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 11
REVLIMID ...ooiiiiiieee e 8 sildenafil citrate (pulmonary hypertension)......... 11
RIABNI ......occovverrrrrsessnsecssennesssssssseesessssesesssss 8 SIVEN SUITATIAZING .ovvvss s vvvveess s 22
RIASTAP ...ooovvvveeveeeeeessssssessesssssssssssssssssssssssesssene 9 SITVSIUN oo I
SIFONIMUS ...
AN L S s - 23
FIFADULIN ... 5 SODIUMACETATE ....oooovviiiiiii 15
FIFAMPIN ... 5 SODIUM BENZOATE ..o 21
FIUZOIE .....vvvvee e 13 SOQIUM DICADONALS...........oovvvvvvvvvvvsssssssssisson 15
RIMANTADINE HCL......cooovvvrrrrrrrrrrssssssssssennneee 6 SOQIUIM CANOTITR rvvvssss v 15,16, 21
sodium chloride (gu irrigant)..............cccccceeeeee... 15
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 37

(Northern California Reg)



sodium chloride (inhalant)................................. 21 SYLVANT oot 8
sodium citrate & citric acid ....................cc.c......... 15 SYMDEKO. ..., 21
SODIUMEDECRIN ... 15 SYMFI ... 6
Sodium fluoride .............ccccoooeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 20 SYMTUZA.....oee e 6
sodium fluoride (dental) ...............ccccccc. 20 SYNAGIS ... 6
sodium hypochlorite................ccccoveeiiiiiiiinneeene. 22 SYNAREL ..o 19
sodium phenylbutyrate.............ccccccccoeeiiiiiieennnnn, 15 SYNERCID ..o 5
sodium phosphates (sodium phosphate dibasic & syringe (dispoSable) ..............ccoevveeiiiiiiiieiaaeieean, 14
MONODASIC).......uuieiaeeeeiieeeiiee e 16

sodium polystyrene sulfonate ............................ 15 T
sodium tetradecyl sulfate............cccccccceeeiiieennnne, 11 TABLOID 8
solifenacin succinate...............cccccccceeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. 23 tacrol/mu32023
SOLIRIS ... 20 N oy ’

t / t D) e 23
SOLU-CORTEF ...ooocorevesenssvnserssensenen 1g ~lacrolimus (topica) P
sorafenib tosylate ...............ccccoceeecveeeceeiieeanenn. 8 tadalafil (oulmonary hvoertension) ... 11
SORBITOL ..o, 18, 21 -? Aglilll_ A(\pRu monary Rypertension) ................... 8
SOLAION NG ... 10 TAGR'SSO ........................................................... 8
SOL2I0] NGl (@) ... 10 TAKHZYRO
SOVALDI ..o 6 tamoxifen citrate ... 8
SPIRIVA RESPIMAT ..o 8 tamsulosin hel 10
SPIrONOIACIONE ... 11 TARGRETIN .o 8
spironolactone & hydrochlorothiazide ... 11 R O RETIN v S
Y o 2 O = 8  pmtana

t (=] 1= S 23
SQUARIC ACID DIBUTYLESTER ... 21 TDVAX 22
SSKI ..: ............................................................... 19 TECENTRIQ ........................................................ 8
SEAVUAING ... 6 EOMAZEDAM ..o, 13
STELARA .o 23 temozolomide...........ccccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 8
STIOLTO RESPIMAT ...oooooi 21 TENIPOSIDE ... eeeeeseeneenns 8
STIVARGA ...t 8 tenofovir disOProxil FUMarate ..., 6
STRENSIQ..oooovviic 16 terazosin RCl................ccccoooeveeiiiiiiiieeiee e, 10
STREPTOMYCIN SULFATE ..o, 3 terbinafing NCl.................ccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 5
STRIBILD ...t 6 terbutaline sulfate................________ 9
STRIVERDI RESPIMAT ....cooooiiiiii, 9 LeSIOSIErONE ........c..covnieeiiiieii e, 18
sucra/fatg P RN 17 teSLOSLErONE CYPIONALE ... 18
sufentanil qltrate P NS 12 testosterone enanthate ... 18
sulfacetamide sodium (Ophth) ............................ 16 TESTOSTERONE PROPIONATE oo 21
sulfacetamide sodium W/ SUIUF.......................... 23 Letracaing NCl..........ccccoeecueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeannn, 17,19
sulfadiazine............. QUERTIRLIE SRR TR IRI IR 5 tetracaine hcl (Ophth) ......................................... 17
sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim............................ 5 tetracycline hcl 5
SUIfaSalazine..............cccooceeueeeeeeeeeiee e 5  TUAlOMIn e

THALOMID ... 20
SULFUR PRECIPITATED ..o 21 theophylling...............ooeeeeeeeeeeeieiiiieiieeeieeieeeeeeeeeee 23
SU/Inda.C ............................................................. 12 thiamine hol................... 24
SUMALHIPEAN ... 12 THIOLA 20
sumatriptan succinate..................cccceeeeueeeeunnnnn.. 12 thioridaz.i;:é"f;-cil- """""""""""""""""""""""""" 13
SUNMNID MAIBLE.........oo 8 HIOLEDA <ovveereeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesser s B
SURVANTA oo 21 ERIORIXENE .vv.eveo e, 13
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 38

(Northern California Reg)



THROMBATE Hl..ccoiiiiiiiieeeeee e 10 TWINRIX ..o 22

THYMOL oo 21 TYKERB ... 8
THYROGEN ..ot 15 TYPHIM VI ..o 22
TICEBCG ..o 22 TYSABRI ..o, 20
TICOVAC ... 22
timolol maleate (0phth) ..............cccceeeevveevcrneenne. 17 u
TISSUBBLUE v 15 ULTIVA coooocvcvvevennnnnsssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 12
;;\;L?Q:e P g ULTOMIRIS w..ecoooeveeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 20
-------------------------------------------------------- UNITUXIN e 8
TNKASE oo 100 UREA v 21
LODIAMYCIN ..o 516 UISOTION ... 18
tobramycin (ophth).............ccccccc, 16
tobramycin sulfate ......................c..ccooo 5 \V;
topiramate ...........ccccccii 12 )
LOPOLECAN NG ... 8 valacyclovir RCl................iiiiiiiiiiie e 6
TORISEL ..o 8 valganciclovir RCI ..., 6
TOrSEMIAE...........eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 15 valproate SOQIUM...........ccocviiiiiiiininiiiiiiiiis 12
trace minerals (Cr-CU=-mn-zn)...........c.ccoeveveeeen, 16 ValProiC @cid .............ccoovieiiiiiiiiiie e 12
TRACLEER ... 11, 21 valsartan.............................. ................................ 11
tramadol NCl .............c.ccoveeceeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 12 valsartan-hydrochlorothiazide ........................... 1
tramadol-acetaminOphen ..............ccovevveeveveeenn, 12 vancomycin NCl ..............c.cveeiiiiiieiiieeieee e 5
tranexamic acid .............c...ccceeeieieeiiiieeeeee e 9 VANCOMYCIN HCL IN DEXTROSE ................... S
TRANEXAMIC ACID...oooo 21 varenicline tartrate ..............ccccoeeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, 8
tranylcyproming SUIfate ...........cowoweeveveveverenen. 13 VARITHENA ... 11
trazodone hcl ... 13 VARIVAX e 22
TRECATOR .....ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5 VAXCHORA ..o 22
TREMFYA ..o 23 VECTICAL ... 23
ErEPIOSHINI ........veeeeeee e 11 VECUrONIUM Bromide.............ocoovviiiiiiiiiciinnn, 9
EretiNOIN ... 23 VEKLURY Lo 6
TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE ...\ 21 VELCADE ... 8
triamcinolone acetonide (MOUth)..............co........ 23 VENCLEXTA ........................................................ 8
triamcinolone acetonide (topical) ....................... 23 venlafaxing NCl ...............coooeeeiiiiiiiiieeeieen 14
trlamterene & hydrOChlorOthlaZIde ..................... 15 VENOFER ............................................................ 9
HIfIUOPErAZING ACH v..v.veseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14 VENTAV!S ......................................................... 11
TRIFLURIDINE ..o 16 verapamil NCl.................oeiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e, 10
triNEXYPAENIAYI ICH ..., 12 VICTOZA .. 18
TRIKAFTA 21 V'||V||'Z||\'/| ............................................................. 16
HMELROPIIM ..., 6 VINCIIStiNG SUIfALE ...........coooveiiiiiiiis 8
trimipraming Maleate ..............coweeevevereeeeeerreen. 14 vinorelbine tartrate ................ccccooeeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 8
TRISENOX ... 8 VIRACEPT ..o 6
TRIUMEQ oo 6 VIRAZOLE ... 6
tropicamide .................coueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 17 VISUDYNE ... 17
trOSPIUM CRIOTITE ... 23 VIVITROL ..o 13
TRUXIMA 8 VIVOTIF e, 22
TUBERSOL ..o 15 VOCABRIA ... 6
TUKYSA oo 8 VORAXAZE ..o 16
2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 39

(Northern California Reg)



VOIICONAZOIE ........ceeeeeeeeeee e, 5,6

VOSEVI ..o 6
VOTRIENT .o 8
VPRIV .o 16
VYVANSE ..o 12
VYVGART ..o 20
VYXEOS... oot 8
w
warfarin SOAIUM ...........ccooiiiiiiiii 10
water for injection, sterile ................cccceoveeevnnnnnn. 20
water for irrigation, Sterile ...............cccccoevvevvunnnnn. 15
WIDE-SEAL DIAPHRAGM 60 ..........ccuuvevininnnnee 14
X
XALKORI ...ttt 8
XELJANZ ... 20
XERAC AC ...t 23
XIFAXAN .o 5
XTANDI L. 8

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary

(Northern California Reg)

XYNTHA e 9
Y
Y -V AX e 22
YONDELIS... oo 8
Z
ZANOSAR. ... 8
ZEJULA e 8
ZELBORAF ... 8
[0 [01Y ¥ o /¢ I= 2 6
ZINC CHLORIDE ... 16
ZINC SULFATE ... 21
Ziprasidone NCl ..., 14
Zoledronic @cid ............cc..ooeeeiiiiii e 20
zolpidem tartrate .................ccooeveeiiiiiiiiiiieiieei, 13
ZONISAMIAG ..o 12
ZOSYN o 5
ZYDELIG ..., 8
ZYKADIA Lo 8

Page 40



&% KAISER PERMANENTE.
Northern California Region Member Services
24 hours a day, seven days a week (closed holidays)
1-800-464-4000 English
1-800-788-0616 Spanish
1-800-757-7585 Chinese dialects
TTY 711 for the hearing/speech impaired

Please recycle. ":5 <MOM Tracking Number> 01/2017

2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees Health Benefit Formulary Page 41
(Northern California Reg)



	2023 Kaiser Permanente Federal Employees
	Northern California Region
	What is the Kaiser Permanente FEHB Drug Formulary?
	How much will I pay for covered drugs?
	We define tiers as follows:
	What drugs are eligible to be mailed from the mail order pharmacy?
	How do I use the FEHB Drug Formulary?
	Formulary Drugs by Medical Condition
	Formulary Drugs by Alphabetical Listing
	Columns on Medical Condition and Alphabetical Listings
	Does the FEHB Drug Formulary ever change?
	ANTI-INFECTIVE AGENTS
	ANTIHISTAMINE DRUGS
	ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS
	BLOOD DERIVATIVES
	BLOOD FORMATION, COAGULATION, AND THROMBOSIS
	CARDIOVASCULAR DRUGS
	CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS
	CONTRACEPTIVES (FOAMS, DEVICES)
	DEVICES
	DIAGNOSTIC AGENTS
	ELECTROLYTIC, CALORIC, AND WATER BALANCE
	ENZYMES
	EYE, EAR, NOSE, AND THROAT (EENT) PREPARATIONS
	GASTROINTESTINAL DRUGS
	GOLD COMPOUNDS
	HEAVY METAL ANTAGONISTS
	HORMONES AND SYNTHETIC SUBSTITUTES
	LOCAL ANESTHETICS
	MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS
	OXYTOCICS
	PHARMACEUTICAL AIDS
	RESPIRATORY TRACT AGENTS
	SERUMS, TOXOIDS, AND VACCINES
	SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS
	SMOOTH MUSCLE RELAXANTS
	VITAMINS





